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AGENDA COVER MEMO

DATE: October 19, 2005
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding
Whether to Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations
in Lieu of Providing Just Compensation (PA 05-5579, Bruce Family Trust)

I. MOTION: Move to direct staff to prepare Order for Board adoption.
II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot
Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of
the affected property interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of
restrictive land use regulations or modify, remove, or discontinue application of
those land use regulations to the subject property to allow Bruce Family Trust to
use the property for a use permitted at the time the grantors to the trust acquired

the property?
IT1. DISCUSSION
A. Background

Applicant: Ray C. & Katherine J. Bruce
Trustees of the Bruce Family Trust
91655 Marcola Road
Springfield, OR 97478

Owner: Bruce Family Trust
91655 Marcola Road

Springfield, OR 97478
Subject Property: Map 16-02-26 #1100

Acreage: 38.16 acres
Current Zoning: Exclusive Farm Use Zone (E40/RCP)
Date Property Acquired:
Ray C. & Katherine J. Bruce:  December 12, 1953
Bruce Family Trust: March 7, 1994

Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition:
Ray C. & Katherine J. Bruce:  Subdivision Ordinance #3
adopted March 8, 1949
Bruce Family Trust: Exclusive Farm Use Zone (E40)
adopted February 29, 1984
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County land use regulation which restricts the use and reduces the fair market
value of claimant’s property: LC 16.212 Exclusive Farm Use Zone minimum parcel
size and dwelling requirements.

Specific Relief Sought: Ray & Katherine Bruce request a waiver of the current land
use restrictions to allow division of their 38.18 acre property into 9 parcels under the
regulations in effect at the time they acquired an interest in the property (1953).
Although not specifically stated in the application, the appraisal evidence is based
upon the development of a residence on each parcel.

B. Lane Code Submittal Requirements

All of the Lane Code submittal requirements have been met.
C. Analysis

Application Review and Referral Determination

An application qualifies for compensation consideration if the applicant has shown
that all of the following L.C 2.740(1) criteria are met:

The County has either adopted, enforced or applied a land use regulation that
restricts the use of private real property after the current owner of the property (the
applicant) became the owner (LC 2.740(1)(a) and (c));

The current owner of record is the Bruce Family Trust with Ray and Katherine Bruce
identified as the trustees. This Trust acquired the property through a warranty deed
dated March 7, 1994, The Grantors to the revocable Trust were Ray & Katherine
Bruce who had acquired the property through a warranty deed on December 12, 1953.
They desire to subdivide the 38.16 acre property into 8 lots of 3.75 acres each and 1
lot of 8.18 acres in size. Currently, the E40 zone division requirements [LC
16.212(9)] restrict the minimum area for the creation of lots or parcels to 40 acres, or
under limited circumstances, 20 acres.

The issue for the Board to decide is how the placement of land into a revocable trust
affects the ability of the Board to grant a “waiver” of existing land use regulations
under Ballot Measure 37. Although the applicants have demonstrated that the current
EFU regulations were adopted after they obtained an interest in the property (1953),
the “waiver” of land use regulations under Ballot Measure 37 may be limited to the
date that the current owner acquired the property (1994). The trustees are requesting a
waiver of the current zoning restrictions to allow development that could have
occurred when they acquired an interest in the property on December 12, 1953. The
warranty deed signed on March 7, 1994 transferred ownership to the Trust, thereby
creating a new “owner” for purposes of determining which land use regulations can-
be waived under Ballot Measure 37. A copy of the trust documents or certification of
trust as descrtbed by ORS 128.232 to 128.246 has not been provided. Supplemental
information provided some evidence the trust is revocable. To the extent the original
owners retain an interest in the property and the trust could be revoked leaving them
in possession, waiver might be possible to allow a use that could have occurred in
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1953. If not, the waiver of current regulations by the Board appears to be limited to
allowing development possible under the 1994 EFU provisions of Lane Code 16.212,
The 1994 regulations did not allow the development proposed by the applicants.

In either case, the Board will need to conclude the restrictive EFU provisions in LC
16.212 have been enforced against the applicant/owner in order to give rise to a claim
under Measure 37 against Lane County,

The restriction on use has the effect of reducing the fair market value of the
property or any interest therein, upon which the restriction is imposed (LC
2.740(1)(b)); and

In order to conclude that there has been a reduction in fair market value of this
property, the Board will need to determine that the market value of eight 3.75 acre
buildable lots and one developed 8.18 acre lot is greater than one developed 38.18
acre parcel. The submitted appraisals assume the current owner could do what might
have been possible in 1953 and present credible evidence of value reduction if those
assumptions are accurate. No independent review of the appraisals has been
conducted. The applicant has provided 3 appraisals from a State licensed Appraiser,
Norman Pohll which state:

The value of the existing 38.18 acre property and residence is $575,000;

The value of the existing dwelling, shop and 8.18 acres is $500,000; and

The value of 8 potential 3.75 acre buildable lots is $825,200 (8 x $103,150).

No additional buildable lots are possible under the current E40 provisions. The
alleged reduction in value from this analysis of property value as a result of the land
use restriction is $750,200 (825,000 + 500,000 — 575,000 = $725,000).

Ultimately, the Board will need to conclude the E40 regulations have the effect of
reducing the fair market value of the applicants’ property to conclude that Ray &
Katherine Bruce comply with these criteria and may be considered for compensation
under Ballot Measure 37.

The challenged regulation is not an exempt regulation as defined in LC 2.710 (LC
2.740(1)(d)).

The land division regulations of LC 16.212(9) establish the minimum land division
lot sizes in the E40 Zone. Those land division minimum lot size requirements are not
part of the exempt regulations addressing public nuisances, public health and safety,
federal law, or restrictions to prohibit use of the property for pornography or nude
dancing. The parts of the E40 zone and other sections of Lane Code that do not
restrict the use of the property for home sites and reduce the value of the property
should remain applicable until shown otherwise. Therefore, this criterion appears to
be met because the challenged minimum lot size and building regulations are not part
of the exempt regulations defined in LC 2.710.



Final Conclusion: The application appears to meet the criteria in LC 2.740(1)(a)
through (d). The applicants Ray & Katherine Bruce, qualify for compensation
consideration for the reduction in fair market value of the property since the time that
they acquired an interest in the property in 1953. The County Administrator
recommends Board review to determine whether to provide compensation or “waive”
the land use regulations. The ability to waive land use restrictions under Ballot
Measure 37, however, may be limited to allowing development to occur in
conformance with the regulations in effect at the time that the current owner, the
Bruce Family Trust, acquired the property (1994). The waiver of current land use
restrictions to allow development in accordance with the 1994 EFU provisions would
not allow the development proposed by the applicant.

D. Conclusion/County Administrator Recommendation

The amount of just compensation alleged to result from the restrictive land use
regulations applied to the subject property has been determined by a professional
appraiser to be $750,200. Lane County has not appropriated funds for compensation for
Ballot Measure 37 claims and has no funds available for this purpose. The public benefit
from application of the land use regulation to the applicant’s property seems to be
outweighed by the public burden of paying the claimed compensation.

As an alternative to the payment of compensation, the County Administrator recommends
the Board “waive” the current EFU provisions to allow land divisions and development in
a manner consistent with regulations in effect when the owners acquired the property.
Dependent upon Board determination of the effect of the creation of the revocable trust
on the “owner” status, granting the waiver would allow development of the property in a
manner consistent with the EFU Zone provisions in effect on March 7, 1994, or the
Ordinance #3 Subdivision regulations in effect on December 12, 1953. In several cases,
DLCD and other counties have not treated revocable trusts as a change in ownership
where the grantor and the trustee remain the same. All other sections of Lane Code
should remain applicable unless it can be shown they restrict the use and have the effect
of reducing the fair market value of the Bruce Family Trust property.

IV.ALTERNATIVE/OPTIONS

1. The County Administrator concludes the application is not a valid claim and the
Board should direct issuance of a final written decision denying the Claim.

2. Recommend the application appears valid and direct preparation of an order reflecting
the Board of County Commissioners determination for final disposition of the Bruce
Measure 37 claim.

V. RECOMMENDATION
Alternative 2.

VI. IMPLEMENTATION / FOLLOW-UP



Upon adoption of the final determination that either the claim should be denied or a
“waiver” of restrictive land use regulations is necessary to avoid owner entitlement to
compensation, the County Administrator will provide notice of the final decision

pursuant to LC 2.760.
VII. ATTACHMENTS:
1. August 4, 2005 letter,

2. Bruce Ballot Measure 37 Application
3. Warranty Deed Instrument #9416565 dated March 7, 1994



WILLIAM VAN VACTOR

LAME
COUNTY
L0

Lane County Administrator

August 4, 2005

Ray Bruce
91655 Marcola Road
Springfield, OR 97478

Re: Ballot Measure 37 Claim (PA05-5579)
Dear Mr. Bruce:

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your demand filed May 5, 2005, with the Lane County
Land Management Division. At this time, however, we are unable to process your claim as it
does not meet the following requirements of Lane Code 2.700-2.770. That procedure went into
effect on December 1, 2004, and we think it fairly expresses the basic information required to
evaluate a compensation demand made under Ballot Measure 37 (November 2004).

A Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership information traced to the earliest
date of family member ownership along with the current ownership acquisition date and all
current interests of record in the property is needed. The Status of Record Title Report does not
provide information on continuous ownership since 1993. You have provided copies of some
deed information, however, consistent with the text of Ballot Measure 37, a title report is
essential to verify that your ownership history is consistent with the requirements of the measure
and that Lane County considers all the property owner interests fairly.

We also request you submit copies of any leases or covenants, conditions, or restrictions that may
otherwise apply to your property and which could affect its development or value. This again
relates to the appraisal and any value differential occurring as a result of land use regulation(s)
allegedly restricting the use of your property.

We recognize that the above-referenced information does require a certain level of preparation so
that Lane County can properly evaluate this claim. We believe it is the same information that a
circuit court would need to evaluate any claim made under Ballot Measure 37 if a land use
regulation remains applicable more than 180 days after a valid written demand for compensation.
In that sense we do not believe it is burdensome but in fact appropriate and consistent with what a
circuit court would similarly require.

To the extent land use regulations that allegedly reduce your property value are state enacted, you
will need to make a claim with the State of Oregon by filing with Department of Administrative
Services, Risk Management-State Services Division, 1225 Ferry Street SE, U150, Salem OR
97301-4287. :

PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING / 125 EAST 8TH AVENUE / EUGENE, OR 97401 / (541) 682-4203 / FAX (541) 682-4616



Lane County stands ready to review and determine the validity of your claim when we have the
necessary information to do that evaluation. If you have any questions with regard to the
specifics of the information requested, please do not hesitate to call Kent Howe, Planning
Director, at 682-3734.

Sincerely yours,
William VanVactor

County Administrator

cc: Kent Howe, Planning Director
Stephen Vorhes, Assistant County Counsel
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REQUEST / PROPOSAL FOR: FLENO- 559’7
e "

Lai.d Use Appli¢ation

LOCATION @piease prom
168 2w 2 NWk 1100 __ __

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION 1/4 SECTION TAX LOT SUBDIVISION / PARTITION LOT / PARGEL BLOCK
EFU ) 38.16

IONED TAX CODE — PLOT# AGHEAGE >
91655 Marcola Rd., Springfield, OR 97478

[OEATION ADDRESS

House, shop, 3 pump houses & 1 storage bhldg.

STRUCTURES NOW ON PROPERTY

APPLICANT / AGENT

Ray C. Bruce ‘ April 25,2005
NANIE (PLEASE PRINT} DATE

91655 Marcola Rd., Springfield, OR 97478 541-746-1197
by PHONE
Springfield 97478

oY Fd

OWNER

Ray C. & Katherine J. Bruce April25,2005
NAME [PLEASE PRINT) DATE

91655 Marcola R4. 541-746-1197
ADORESS THONE
Springfield 97478

Ty i

r

DO YOU OWN ADJACENT PROPERTY? YesU No ﬂ/ WATER roeic £1  onsmewsn IE/ COMMUNITY SYSTEM
MAF, PARCEL NUMBER

SEWAGE  rusuc OJ onsmeserme IE/ COMMUNITY SYSTEM

Townshp  Fange Section 174 Section Tax Lot ROAD s O comry B puec IE/ easement [
Townstip  Range  Section 1/ Section Textat reoisTricT _Marcola schooLpistrier _Springfield
EPUD

5 — T T | POWER COMPANY pronecompany __QWest
W) v completed al th attached appiction raquimonts e certily hal i statemacts amyfue and accarate 135 best of my {ou)lowledge and bole. | am (Wo are) so autharized to bk ths
applica .

) Ycine 4 Vﬁ«,@h 4-25-05
} (B} Segiiat b Slylhll " Dt

7
An accurate Plot Pilan must be atiached. Ask for a sample Plot Plan

SP_EClFlc SECTION OF LANE CODE REQUIRING THIS APPLICATION - RELATED

PERMIT #

STAFF COMMENTS:

LCPW LMD 086 Rev 2/05 Land Manaaement Division. Lane Countv Courthouse 125 East fth Avenue Fuaoane. OOR Q74071



Measure 37 Claim Number: M37-

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2.770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 197 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee must be submitted
to the Lane County Land Management Division, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugens, Or., 97404 for all claims subject to the
provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004), to be considered for compensation
under LC 2.700 through 2.770. In all cases, the applicant has the burden of demonstrating, with campetent evidencs, that
alt applicabie criteria are met and the applicant would be entitled to compensation if the land use regulation continues to
apply. Use additional paper, if necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent

: 97478
Ray C. Bruce 91655 Marcola Rd. Spfd. 541-746-1197
Applicant Name (Please Print) Malling Address Phone
Same
Agent Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone _.

2, Property Owner .

Please provide the Name, Malling Address and telephone number of all property owners of record holding interest In the
property that is the subject of this application. Include a complete listing of all lien holders, trustees, renters, lessees or
anyone with an interest in the property and describe the ownership interest.

91655 Marcola Rd. Spfd. 97478 541-746-1197
Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address " Phone
Katherine J. Bruce 91655 Marcola Rd. Spfd. 97478 541-746-1197
Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

3. Legal Description
Please provide an accurate legal description, tax account number(s), map, street address and location of all private real
properties that are the subject of this application.

Assessor Map & Taxbot _T16S R2W %¥Sec NW Tax Lot 1100

Street Address -91655 Marcola Rd. Spfd. OR 97478 Legal Description Attached X ‘

4. Identification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real property that is alleged to
restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market value. Include the date the regulation was
first adopted, enforced or applied to the subject property and a written statement addressing all the criteria in LC 2.740(1).

All county regulations, rules and ordinances requiring approval for

partitioning and all state laws & rules as a result of Senate Bill 100

enacted in 1973.

5. Title Report _
Please attach a Preliminary Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership traced to the earliest family
member ownership, the date of current owner(s) acquisition and all current interests of record for the subject property,

issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of relevant deeds.

Page 1 of 2



STATUS OF RECORD TITLE REPORT

RAY BRUCE Cur No: CT-0245149
91655 MARCOLA ROAD Date: MAY 2, 2005
SPRINGFIELD, OR 97478 Charge: $200.00

Government Service Fee: $25.00

As requested, Cascade Title Co. has searched our tract indices as to the following
described real property:

(ATTACHETD)
and as of: APRIL 20, 2005, at 8:00 A.M, we find the fcllewing:

Vestee:
RAY C. BRUCE AND KATHERINE J. BRUCE,
Trustees of the BRUCE FAMILY TRUST,
u.a.d. June 14, 1993

Said property is subject to the following on record matters:

1. BAs disclosed by the tax rolls, the premises herein described have been zoned or
classified for farm use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use,
the property will be subject to additional taxes or penalties and interest.

2, Power line easement granted to Mountain States Power Co., by instrument recorded
March 08, 1929, in Book 162, Page 214, Lane County Oregon Deed Records, and on
March 20, 1546, in Book 314, Page 464, Lane County Oregon Deed Records. (No
location given)

3. Reservation of ¥ of o©il, coal, gas and mineral rights and mining rights and right
to access for mining purposes reserved by the United States of American by
instrument recorded July 28, 1943, in Book 251, Page 36, Lane County Oregon Deed
Records.

4. Rights of the public in and to that portion on the Southeast lying within the
bounds of that roadway dedicated by instrument recorded August 05, 1970, Reception
No. 14897, Lane County Oregon Records.

5. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, granted Ray C. Bruce, by
instrument recorded December 08,..1978, Reel No. 958, Reception No. 7880866, and
rerecorded November 07, 1990, Reception No. 9053731, Lane County Official Records.

continued-
MATN OFFICE * 3811 WILLAMETTE ST. * EUGENE, OREGON 97401 * PH: (541) 687-2233

FLORENCE * 1234 RHODODENDRON DR. * FLORENCE, OREGON 97439 * PH: (541} 997-8417
EUGENE FAX: 485-0307 * E-MAIL: info@cascadetitle.com * FLORENCE FAX: 997-8246



6. Easement as disclosed in Warranty Deed, including the terms and provisions thereof,
from Ray C. Bruce, to Walter R. Hansen, Jr. and Janet A. Hansen, husband and wife,
recorded December 14, 1979, Reel No. 1043, Reception No. 7974007, Lane County
Official Records.

-

7. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, granted Ray C. and Katherine
J. Bruce, by instrument recorded February 04, 1992, Reel No. 1742, Reception No.
9206598, Lane County Official Records.

8. The terms, provisions, rights of the beneficiaries, and powers of the Trustee under
the Bruce Family Trust, u.a.d. June 14, 1993, and any amendments thereto, under
which the vestee hexein holds title. A copy of the trust agreement or an adecuate
Certification of Trust must be furnished for our examination.

NOTE: Taxes, Account No. 0035517, Assessor's Map No. 16 02 286, #110C¢, Code 195-05,
2004-2005, in the amount of $2,247.32, PAID IN FULL. (Potential Tax Liability)

This report is to be utilized for information only. Any use of this report as a basis
for transferring, encumbering or foreclosing the real property described will require
prior notification to the undersigned and payment in an amount equivalent to applicable
title insurance premiums as required by the rating schedule on file with the Cregon
Insurance Division,.

The liability of Cascade Title Co. is limited to the addressee and shall not exceed the
premium paid hereunder.

CASCADE TITLE CO., by:

)

ar/Title Officer://;URT BEATY




PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point 4856.2 feet North and 3578.0 feet East of the Southwest corner of
the Robert McGowan Donation Land Claim No. 43, Township 16 South; Range 2 West of the
Willamette Meridian, said point being on the Easterly right of way of the County
Highway and running thence South 51° 40' East 1242.9 feet; thence North 39° 11' East
1446.0 feet; thence North 51° 40' West 1291.0 feet to a peoint on the Southeasterly
right of way of the Southern Pacific Company Railroad; thence along said right of way
two courses as follows: Scuth 47° 59' West 100.0 feet, South 45° 57' West 100.0 feet to
a point on the Easterly right of way of the County Highway; thence along said right of
way 6 courses as follows: South 30° 13' West 50.0 feet, South 34° 35' West 100.0 feet,
South 37° 30' West 495.3 feet, South 37° 00! West 99.6 feet, South 36° 00' West 99.5
feet, South 35° 30' West 412.4 feet to the point of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT that certain tract of land in the deed from Ray C. Bruce, & single man, to
Lane County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, dated August 04,
1956, recorded October 19, 1956, under Reccorder's Reception No. 97252, Lane
County Oregon Deed Records, in Lane County, Oregon (relocated Mohawk Road) .

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM: Beginning at a ¥% inch iron pipe that is East 3585.87 feet
and North 4849.97 feet from the Southwest corner of the Robert McGowan Donation
Land Claim No. 43, Township 16 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian; run
thence North 35° 30' East 200.00 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 51° 40!
East 499.48 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 68° 26' 0B" West 230.90
feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence North 51° 40' West 373.79 feet to the place
of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM: Beginning at a 5/8 inch iron rod that is North 35° 30
East 200.00 feet from a ¥ inch iron pipe that is East 3585.87 feet and North
4849.97 feet from the Southwest corner of the Robert McGowan Donation bLand Claim
No. 43, Township 16 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian; run thence North
35° 30" East 175.00 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; run thence South 51° 40' East
498.54 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; run thence South 35° 11' 45" West 175.05 feet
to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence North 51° 40' West 499.48 feet to the place of
beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM: That portion described in Warranty Deed to Lane County,
recorded January 07, 2000, Reception No. 2000-000893, Lane County Deeds and
Records, in Lane County, Oregon.
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Account # 0035517

.

PROPERTY REPORT - LANE COUNTY
Map, Tax Lot, & SIC # 16-02-26-00-01100

Site Address: 91655 MARCOLA RD SPRINGFIELD OR 97478

Owner Name & Address:
Bruce Family Trust
91655 Marcola Rd

Taxpayer Name & Address:
Bruce Ray C Te
91655 Marcola Rd

Springfield , OR 97478 Springfield , OR 97478 -
Multiple Cwners? Yes.*

Additional Account Numbers for this Tax Lot & SIC:

Approximate Tax 38.18 Subdivision School |Springfield
Lot Acres 1,663,121 Name: District:

inc City: Phase: Elem Mohawk
UGB: Lot # TL 01100 Middle °|Briggs
Census Tr/BlkGrp: |0200/4 Recording # High Thurston

Zoning: Parent/Overlay  E40

Statistical Class: 140 Class 4 Single Family Home
Land Use: 1111 Single Family Housing
Property Class: 551 Farm, Efu, Improved

Property Value and Taxes

Land Value improvement Value Total Value

Real Market Real Market Real Market Assessed
2004 $244,500 $252,110 $496,610 $211,173
2003 $218,920 $247 170 ' $466,090 $205,116

2004 Taxable Value 2004 Taxes Tax Code Area
$ 211,173 $2,247.32 01905

Two Most Recent Sales
Date Price  Grantor Grantee Instrument #
03-07-1284 %0 Bruce, Ray C & Katherine J H&w 94-01656500
06-27-1993 $0 Bruce, Ray C 93-04397800

Residential Building # 1 (of 1 ) Characteristics 41 stat 140

Square feet Base Finished

Year Built: 1979 Basement Bsmt Garage Sqft
Bedrooms 4 First 2609 |2609 Att Garage Sqft 516
Full Baths 2 Second Det Garage Sqft

Half Baths 1 Attic Att Carport Sqft

% Improvmt Complete 100 Total 2609 2609

Comments:

*This report extracts commonly used information from the Detailed Property Report. Click here for the full Detailed Property Report.




PLOT PLAN SUBMITTAL FORM

Use this sheet for your drawings
OWNER NAME: CWNER ADDRESS: ‘ APPLICANT NAME: APPLICANT ADDRESS:
_BAY C, BRUCE 91b55 MARCOLIA RD, RAY C.BRUCE QL5 MARCOLA "RD.
SPRINGFIELD OR, SPRINGFEIE)L D, OR.
OWNER PHONE & APPLICANT PHONE #:
- 44119 97474 5l = 744 1197 97476
Mapand Taxlot#:__ [ =02 ~ 26 TLOT {100 i L Indicate which
v . 4 N ' direction is north
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Flle No.

AS040001

SUMMARY APPRAISAL OF
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
91655 Marcola Road

Springfield , OR 97478

as of

4-5-2005

for
Ray C. Bruce

91655 Marcola Road
Springfield, Oregon 97478

by
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2636
Eugene, OR 97402




Fliia No. 000

Bomower or Owner Ray C, Bruce Te

Property Address 91655 Marcolz Road

cty  Springfield ooty [ane s=2 QR Zpcode 97478

1 Lender or Cliget Bmt' Bruce

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:

The following Certification statements are in addition to and may supercede the signed Appraiser's Certification attached to this
appraisal report. The signature on the attached Certification is also applicable to the updated Cextification included below. This
Appraiser’s Centification is compliant with the currenit edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appratsal Practice.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief.
The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct,

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my
personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinians, and conclusions.

[ have po present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to
the parties involved.

Ihavenobiasndthmpeﬂtothcpmpdtylhﬂtisthcsubjectufihismponmtolhepa:ﬁes involved with this assignment.
My engagement in this assigmment was not comtingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of 2 predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the
occurrence of a subseguent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report bas been prepaned, in conformity with Uniform
Standards of Professiongl Appraisal Practice.

1 (We) hnvumadcnpersonalinwocﬁonofﬂnpmpmydntisﬂ:embjmofthismpmt
No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this report.
PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject property, as defined in this report, as of the effective
date of this report. The intended use of the appraisal is to assist the client and any other intended users in the underwriting,
approval, and funding of the mortgage loan. The intended users of this report are the stated client and any other instititions
involved in the underwriting, approval, and funding of the mortgate loan. No one else, including the purchaser and seller, should
riely on the estimate of value or any other conclusions contained in this sppraisal repoit.

ANALYSIS AND REPORT FORM:

The appraisal is based oa the information gathered by the appraiser from public records, other identified sources, inspection of the
subject property and neighborkood, and sclection of comparable sales, listings, and/or rentals within the subject market area.

The original source of the comparables described in the Data Source section of the market grid along with the source of
confirmation, if available. The original source is presented first. The sources and data are considered reliable. When conflicting
information was provided, the source deemed most relisble has been used.  Data believed to be unreliable was not included in the
report or used as a basis for the value conclusion. The extent of the analysis applied to this assignment is stated in the Appraiser's
Certification included above and attached to this report.

DEFINITION OF INSPECTION

The term "Inspection”, as used in this report, is not the same level of inspection that is required for a "Professional Home
Inspection”. The appraiser does not fully inspect the electrical system, plumbing system, mechanical systems, foundation system,
floor stracture, or subfloor. Theappraiserisnmmcxpminoousumﬁmmm:iulsmdthcpmposeofﬁeappmisalismmakcan
economic evaluation of the subject property. I the client needs a more detailed inspection of the propaty, a home inspection, by a
Professional Home Inspector, is suggested.

DIGITAL SIGNATURES

The signature(s) affixed to this rcort, and certification, were applied by the original appraiser(s) or supervisory appraiser and
represent their acknowledgements of the facts, opinions and conclusions found in the report. Each appraiser(s) applied his or her
signature electronically using a password encrypted method. Hence these signatures have more safeguards and carry the same
validity as the individual's hand applied signature. If the report has a hand-applied signature, this comment doss not apply.

OPINION OF MARKET VALUE VS ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE

The cusrent Uniform Standards of Professional Practice defines the market value conclusion es an opinion of market value and not
an estimate of market value. o ‘

Pohll & Associntéy, Inc.



2005 USPAP COMPLIANCE ADDENDUNE

Borower or Owoer Te
Propeny Address 91655 Marcola Road
city Springfteld County  Lane s OR Zpcos 97478

Lorrder of Client Ray C. Bruce
STATEMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S MARKETING PERIOD AND EXPOSURE PERIOD

Based on data analyzed in this report. a reasonable marketing peciod for the subject property is 0-6 months given the current
market conditions.

Based on data analyzed iz this report, a reasonable exposure period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the current
market conditions.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY IF REQUIRED):

APPRAISER: W

Signature;

Name: ﬂo P Hetras:
Dt Signed April 4, 2005 Datn Signect
Siate ' Stae Cartification #:

orSuteLicanse: 1000211 or Stxin Licensa &
sutr. QR S
Expiration Date of Certification or Licensa: 1 1/30/2005 i Date of G orLicerna:
(o ] ot Nt irspoct Prosenty

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2636

Eugene, OR 97402
541-342-7752

4pril 4, 2005

Ray C. Bruce
91655 Marcola Road
Springfield, Oregon 97478

Property - 91655 Marcola Road
Springfield , OR 97478

Bormower - Ray C. Bruce Te

File No. - AS5040001

Case No. -

Dear Mr. Bruce:

In accordance with your request, I have made a Complete Appraisal Analysis and prepared a Summary
Appraisal of the real property located at 91655 Marcola Road, Springfield , OR.

ThcpmposeofmeSummyApprajsalismsﬁmmlhcmkuvalucofﬂnpmpmydsaibodhlhl:body
of this report
Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal which describes certain data gathered during our inrvestigation

of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
économic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

Aun inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including veluation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of 4-5-2005 is :

$575,000

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
report. '

it has been a pleasure to assist you If ] may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

No D. Pohll
icense #L.000211




Complete Appraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisal Kepori

Property Description U! YRM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPOR’ Fte No. A 3040001
Property Adress 91655 Marcola Road oy Springfield smm QR Zocose 97478
Y Logel Dwserigion See Deed Attached Addendum Courty Lnne
YY) Astenaors Parcel No. Accounl Number 0035517 Taaveur (4-05 RE Taxws 2.248  Specisl Aasaxuments § N/A]
2] Bomower  Rav Bruce T CunerdOwwe  Ray C. Bruce Te Occupwrt. m Owner I—I Terart I_! Vacant
J T IXI FeaSimple | |Lowsehold PryectTyps | | PUD | | Condominkm tUONA onty) HoAS N/A a0
E_ Naighborhood or Project bams  N/A Map 1602252600-01 100 _ Cenaus Trct 0200
b SaePrics 3 Not sold Dute of Sese N/A, Dwscription el § smount of ioan Jores o be paid by seler N/A
LergeriClent Rav C. Bruce Adsws 91655 Marcola Road, Springfield, Oregon, 97478
[l Acorsisor Norman D, Pohil aseen PO Box 2636 Eugene OR 97402
Location [ urten X | suurben || ruest Predominant Sigia oty housiog, | Prosenttand vme % Land usa change
Buinup [ Jovwersn [X] o [ oo | oooumncy g 205 | om Femiy 55 [noimery [ ]umey
Growth e [ rupia Sute || Sow [X] owoer 195  ow _ New| 241mm X3 n process
Property values || Incressing satie || Dwning | [ Teoant 075k Hoh 100 Mowtamiy To: Some single family
Domandiaupply || Shomge tn betance overurgty | [X] vicampow) Pre a Liresidential
Mackeongtime | | Under3mes. [X] samos ovwemos. | [ |vecantiow swi325k 36)_Vacant 44
Mote: Race and tha mist comp of the neighbortrood are not faciors,
Neigt sres wnd risth Nelghhorhoog bgundanes for suburban properties is a 0-15 mile radius from the
Eugene/Springficid area (see location map_in addendum). *** See Additional Comments ***
Fectos M #Tect 0w y of m™e pop n e 0 employ ana T stabitty, sppesl © MEket oK)

OQOID0OLmIO—-mZ

|aco|

m—= -

MO0 ZO0——-D—-WOEmMO |

ZmSOoxnwE—

Jen~-A2m

Nw—HzZzmEI I 0O

Emplovment in the local area is stable at the present (ime, There is easy access to emplovment, public transportation, schools and
hopping from the subjects neighborhoed. 1 have considered relevant competitive listings and/or contract offeripgs in the
erfonmmce of this appraisal report and in the trending information reported in this section. If a trend is indicated, I hove
attached addendum providing relevant data.

Marot condiions i the sulysct neightorhood (ckiing supt for O st oonchmions mired b Me tend of opely vahee, demendSupcly, and merdacng ume
—-.ﬁ\udnmmmwummmhhmwdmmdmmmm.mr
The market at the present time is active. No special financing, loan discounts, interest buydowns or concessions were found for |
the subject or the comparables used in this report. Average marketing time for sales in this neighborhood is 0-3 months.

Projec Infarmartion for PUDS (i sppiicadic) — I e icker in 0ontrol of the Horme Ouners’ Assacistion (HOAY? [ Ive [In

Approienstn tt numbar of undis in the subject poject N/IA Apcrinmades total number of nies for sale in the tubject project

Desseritsh OMITan sloments and recreationn facitios:  N/A

Dwmonsios  See Plat Map opoganhy  Basicallv Level

Smae 38,18 acres 41 comwint | Jva [XIw | sae 38,18 acres +/-

Specific zoning E~40 Snape Iregular/See Plat Map

Zovingeompincs | Laget [X] Levm ¥ng (G ) [ Joem [ hozoning oaeage  Appears Adequate

Highesa & bast ute os mproved: I—X-]Mw Dm_mh) Varn Hills and Vallev

UDifties Public Cxnver Off-alte Improvecents Type Private | L Good

Beariciy Kl |sw Asphalt ] | orwarsats  Gravel

Ges L) owwwe Nome [ [ |swsotomoos  Normal Unility

e [ Well/Tvpical | siowax None CO [ | rewa speciat Focd ez A [ Tve Xw

Samaysmeor || Septic/Typical | soemps  Nome [ [ |z "¥- MmDan /2/99

Saoem sarwer Ay None F 1 [ 1w 41039C0670 F

Comments.  {#5p adwrse speciel “ide mrmms, keptl O WoM roncomoming zoming wse. ey A tvpical site for

the area. There are no apparent encroachments or adverse easements. Normal public utilities easements are assumed.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION EXTERIOR DESCRIPTION FOUNDATION BASEMENT INSULATION

Ne. of Units One Foundetion Concrete Sab Na AmaSq R oot [:l

Ho. of Stries One Extrior Wais Wooden CraiSoncs Yes | %Finshed  NJA Cailing

Typu (Dut/ALL) Detached | Rool Sutface Comp. None Cudrg N/A wais

Design (Syle) 1 Story Gumws BDsmpn Metal sumpPure None v N/A Fioor

ExisingProposed  Existing Window Trpe Metal Case Dwrrees  None t | Foor N/A None ]

e (Y 26 Somrscrews Dbl-P/Yes Semerert None t |ovnce ey N/A Uninown J

Etective Age (rm) _ 2} ducrurnd House /A intestation  Nope A t

ROOMS Fayer Living Dining Kiichen Den  JFamiyRn | Rec.Rm  |Bedooms | s#Bets | Leundry Othver Aren 5q. R

Basament Office

Levet 1 X 1 1 i 1 4 2.2 X 1 2609

Level 2

Flnished erea_above grade contsins: 9 Roors: 4 220 Bahfsy 2,609 Souam Feel of Gross Living Area

INTERIOR MateriatsConditon HEATING MITCHEN EQUIP, ATTHC ANMENITIES - CAR STORAGE:

Floors Cpt/Vin/Ave + e FiA Retrigoratr [ X[ Nore ] {Frpscems  Fm.R [X] | vere

walis Dowall/Ave. + Fusl Electric | Raguwown  [X]| stun (] {rato Concrete X || cange Solcars

TomFiish  Wooden/Ave. + Condtion Grood Dispocal [X]| owop smir ] Yos I} Aowches 2 Car

BathFoer  VioylAve + COOUNG Dismaeshor [ L] Seutse poch CovCon. [X]| Oeached

Bath waimcot TilelAve. -+ owtal  HP Farbod  [X]| Fioer ] frene Wire X]| euinin

Doors Wooden/Ave. + otw  N/A  |weowew [} rwea [ ] {real (] camon ]
Condtion Good WaehecDryr ||| Fenished 1 oveay__ Gravel

Ackitonal featrms (spocial eoemy sMicent s, ey Underground sprinklers. 40 x 80' shop (power, 14’ doors. water, concrete floored).
Dwelling sits on a park like setting,

Conditon of the improvernerds, Geprecation (fysicsl, functionsl, s eamel, ropers needed, quafiy of consiuction, mmodsingfackfiions, | efs: The house is in
average + condition for the aren and no significant items were observed that would reg yire immediate repair. No wnusual
functional obsolescence or external inadequacies were observed. The appraiser observed nothing in the neig ghborhood that might

reduce property values.
mmsummmmu,ﬂmnmnmmmm.m)mhmm,nnmesan,u—inme

immediate vicinity of the subject propedy. MNone apparent

Fraddie Mac Ferm 70 591 12CH. PAQE | OF 2 Fannis Nus Form 1044 8-82

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Complete Appraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisal Report

Walustion Section UNIF- “M RESIDENTIAL AFPRAISAL REPORT Fhe No. A504000]
m RESIDEN " DAL R
ESTIMATED SITEVALLE oo oiiimiacieniiens ameeamenmens =3 285.000] Commarts on st Approsch (sch e, sowns of cosl  esomale,
a ESNMATED REPROCUCTION COST-NEW-OF IMPROVEMENTR: se vehm, squan foot celculation and fr HUO, VA snd FrmbA the
Diniting 2,609 sqn@s 80.00 =3 208,720 estimatod  remaining  soonamic Mo of e property):
Sqg g3 =
Shop * 64,000
M GaragoCapod 576 sq.ras 22,50 = 12,960
V| Total Estimmed Gost Naw .. ......ocneeiiearis ag 285,680
R gt 20.0 Ptyziea Functionsl Extorral
] Coorsciien 57,136 I . 57,136
Degr Walun Of TETCVMIMIE . ...t iiirerme e LT 228 544
A5 Vo Of Siin IMEXOVMIME ..\ 4vieesee e et =3 25.000
IHOICATED VALUE BY COST APPROACH 538,544 =3 338,544 Remninigg Esovomic Lifc: 30 Remainy ical Life: 80
ITEM {  suamcr | COMPARABILE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO 1
91655 Marcola Road 9626 Territorial Road 25721 Pickens Road 23882 Hall Road
soxes  Springfield on en Veneta, Qregon ~ Uunction City, Oregon |
Precinaty to Subjeet 21 miles 19 miles 4 miles
Sabes Price s Not sold 3 445 000 ] 670,000 [ 380,000
PriowGiross Liv, Ame [} Qs 208,72 &8 s 21627 @ u 217.02 @
Dete andor pection [Multiple Listing Multipte Listing Multiple Listing
Verticaton Sourbe tion Co County Records County Records
VALUE ADRISTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION » ()3 A DESCRIPTION + [) 8 Adi DESCRIPTION | + [J'5 Agjustment
Saies or Firmcing Conventional Cash Conventional
Concaasicns M 173 M _100 IDOM 237
Cats of Seie/Tiero 10//1/2004 12/15/2004 12/15/2004
Location Suburban Suburban Suburban Suburban
LeasohoiatFen Sivle__[Fee Simple [Fee Simple ee Simple [Fee Simple :
Smn 8.18 acres +/- _ [33,53 acres +/- +11.625120 acres +/- +45.450[34.8 acres +/- : +7.450
View [Hills and Valley [Hills and Valley ills and Valley [Hills and Vallev
Y Detign end Appeal 1 Story 1 Story 1 Story 1 Story/ :
Cuallty ol O ' |Average [Average yem verage
Agn IA26/E20 3/E20 1/E20 IAI9/ELS
Condtion |Average + Amrgg +12 500tAverage + verage +
Abcrve Grade Totsl | Borm| Bate | Totel | Berrw | Buttw Totsd | Btmm| Batte Total | Boms! Betts
3] Foom Coun 9 i 42201 713 ] 2 42000010 ] 5 | 22 71313 ° -1.000,
Grosss Living Arsa 2609 sam 2132 san +14310] 3098 sar L4670 1751 seR : 425740
W Basommets Friched  [N/A INFA IN/A INFA ;
7] Fooms Below Grade IN/A INJA {A {A
Functional Uity Average |Average |Average verage
| HeatngCooing F A/HP [Forced Air/Elect, +3 000[FA/HP A/HP ,
Eroigy Efcisnt s [Weatherized [Weatherized [Weatherized [Weatherized
GarsguCarport Garage 2 None +12,00002 Car Garage | Car Garage . +6.000
Porch, Patio, Dack, Patio Patio Patio \Patio :
Firwplacats). o 1 Fireploce 1 Fireplace I Fireplace
Fance, Pool, et [Fenced [Fenced [Fenced
S 40 x 80 3 out buifdin out buildin,
NetAck et X] + [ I-[s 55435} [X] _IZIE"Sl s 30,780 .
At Sakt Price Gross 12.5% Gross 9.0% Gross 10.6%
of Comaritie Net 12.5% 500,435 Net 4.6% s 700,780 Net 10.1% s  418.190
Commos on Sk Comowieon (nciuSy O wubject propely's comostbily b e neighbahood, eck The three values indicated by the comparable
es displaved were reconciled into a single value iving the weight (o the bhle sales most similar to the subject

based on their gross adjustments, and accordingly, the least weight to the comparable sales that are least similac (o the subject.
*x4¢ See Additional Comments ***

TTEM SUBJECT COMPARASLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 OOMPARABLE NO. 3
Deia, Prica ared Data INQ PRIOR NO PRIOR SALES IN PAST |[NO PRIOR SALES IN PAST [NO PRIOR SALES IN PAST
Source, ke rior sales (SALES IN 12 MONTHS PER RMLS 12 MONTHS PER RMLS 12 MONTHS PER RMLS
wiltins year of aporesal AST 36 MO. _ [Per County Records [Per County Records Per County Records

Mmdqumufuﬁ,wumummmumdwwmummwm«mdhuum
The ; being appraised is not sold or .

INOICATED VALUE BY SALES COMPARISONAPPIIOBEH .0 oueenctnnoontatsrenensaste e ee bt amtan s sas s s ettt aetas et e e rm s as e tes H 575.000
MOICATED VALUE EIY INCOME APPROACH ____ (Hf Appricelie) Extimated Mariost Reet 3 N/A, Mo, x Gross Rem huliplier N/A =3 N/
Tisspprmsalmmade | ‘msl’ || subjectio B repei, altertions, iespactions or condiions Ested below [ mttiect © compieton por plam and spacifications.

Condition= of Appaiza  Nome Noted
FriRconctimto: | Market data derived from sales of similar properties (with adjustments) is the most reliable indicator of value.

This estimate is forther sopported by the cost roach. *** See Additional Comments ***

m;wummhuwmmmdhﬁmm-hwummmMmhmmmmmwﬁm
mmm-mmmmunmﬂhhMmmmmmmmﬂ|mw6f93 )
| (WE) ESTMATE THE WARKMET VALUE, AS DEFHGD, OF THE REAL PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS REPORT, AS OF 4-5-2005

[WHICH IS THE DATE OF MEPECTION AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF TWIS REPOWT) TO BE & 575.000

APPRAISER: BUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY FF REQUIRED)

Sigratury Signaturn T loe [ o
o tem N D. Pohll Nems Inspoct Property

Date April 4, 2005 Cute Report Signed

jon Sttm Stats G jon & State

O Stotn Lioensa s [LOG021 1 sme  OR Or State Licersa # Satn

Procciy Msc Form 70 603 12 CH. PAGE I OF2 Fanmra Maa Form 1004 885

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Dormowes or Owner_ Rav C, BM Te

Property Acraas 9] 655 Marcola Road

cry  Springfield Cowty lane ss QR ZoCok 97478
Lerderor cieer_ Rav C. Bruce

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

That data containcd in the attached appraisal report hes been compiled by the appraiser from the following
sources: Inspection and research of the subject property to identify dimensions, nature of construction,
physical condition, and any other physical, functional or external factors. Research of municipal offices and
registry of deeds to identify assessments, transfer activity, site parameters, and other pertinent factors.
Contact with appropriate real estate brokers, developers, managers, appraisers and other knowledgeable
sources to identify relevant market data such as comparables sales, comparable reats, vacancy rents,
depreciation rates, operating costs, development costs, and any trends that may influence such as economic

or demographic trends.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See Deed Attached Addendum

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES

Neighborhood boundaries for suburban properties is 2 0-15 mile radius from the Eugene/Springhield area
(see location map in addendum). *** See Additional Comments ***

NEIGHBORHOOD MARKETABILITY

Employment in the local area is stable at the present time. There is easy access to cmployment, public
transportation, schools and shopping from the subjects neighborhood. I have considered relevant
competitive listings and/or contract offerings in the performance of this appraisal report and in the trending
information reported in this section. If a trend is indicated, 1 have attached addendum providing relevant

data.

MARKET CONDITIONS IN NEIGHBORHOOD

The market at the present time is active. No special financing, loan discounts, interest buydowns or
concessions were found for the subject or the comparables used in this report. Average marketing time for
sales in this neighborhood is 0-6 months.

COMMON ELEMENTS AND RECREATION FACILITIES
N/A

ADDITIONAL FEATURES

Well maintained dwelling with 4 bedrooms nd 2.2 baths containing 2609 square feet of living area, fireplace,
and wood stove in family room forced air electric heat with HP, two car garage with electric openers. 40" x
80" shop which has concrete floors, water and power with 14' doors and over head crane. The 38.18 acres
is fenced and is fairly level . The dwelling is served by it's own well and septic system.

CONDITION OF IMPROVEMENTS
The house is in average +condition for the area and no significant items were observed that would require

immediate repair. No unusual functional obsolescence or external inadequacics were observed. The
appraiser observed nothing in the neighborhood that might reduce property values.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

None apparent.

COST APPROACH
The replacement cost of the home is based on the Marshall Swift publication of construction prices. The

subject is judged to be a average to above quality construction. The land value is based on land sales in the
subjects neighborhood and the appraisers knowledge of land prices in the local area.

COMMENTS ON SALES COMPARISON
This is not merely a mechanical process, but instead incorporates ali the judgement and consideration given
during the adjustment phase of the appraisal.

Adjustments for size difference (gross living arca) is based on roughly 25% of the typical sales price per
square foot difference of the subject and comparables.

Adjustments for baths is based on the number of fixtures. Number of bedrooms is considered in the overall
size adjustments, unless the difference exceeds two.

Condition adjustments are based on maintenance, updating and overatl condition of the comparables and the
subject property.

Comparable #1, RMLS # 4011777
Comparable #2, RMLS # 4051279

Comparable #3, RMLS # 4018473

Pohll & Associates, Inc. -



ADDITIONAL COLMENTS
Paue 3

| sorweerorownee Ray C. Bruce Te
Proporty Avdrmes 91 655 Marcola Road
{ Chy ringfizld county [ane ) sa» QR Ipcode 97478

| Lenderoc Ciot_ Rav C, Bruce

CURRENT AGREEMENT OF SALE, OPTION, OR LISTING OF SUBJECT
N/A

COMMENTS ON INCOME APPROACH
N/A

CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL
HIGHEST AND BEST USE

The subject satisfies the four tests considered in testing a properties highest and best use. (1) The site the
utilities, features and characteristics necessary to make the improvements physically possible. (2) The
subject site is reported by the County to be zoncd as to be Iegally permissible for a single family dwelling.

(3) The subject property is believed to be financially feasible based on market appeal and sales data for the
market area. (4) The property is felt to be maximally productive as the highest and best use is not seen as
changing in the near future.

FINAL RECONCILIATION
The income approach is not applicable in this type of property.

This appraisal report has been prepared within FNMA and FHLMC guidelines, which do not require an
estimate of remaining physical life. Physical life is the time period during which the house may be expected

to remain physicelly in existence if it receives normal maintenance. Since over 90 % of the houses ever built
in the United States are still in existence and houses in Europe have lasted hundreds of years, it is almost
impossible to forecast the Estimated Physical Life of a house.

Pohll & Associates, inc.



Fe No. AS504000
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borowet ot Oemat Ry C. Bruce Te

Proporty Addrees 91655 Marcola Road

|ctr  Springfield comty Lane sae OR ZpCade 97478

Lended or Client _ Rav C. Bruce

FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

£ohll & Associates, Inc.



PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borower or Owner Rav . Bruce Te
Progerty Aderss 91655 Marcola Road
oty Springfield couty Lane sae  OR ZipCode 97478
Lenderoe Cliemt Rayv . Bruce

COMPARABLE #1
89626 Territorial Road
Veneta, Oregon
Price $£445,000
Price/SF 208,72
Date 10//1/2004
Age A33/E20
Room Count 7-3-2
Living Area 2,132

Valhue Indicatlon $500,435

COMPARABLE #2
25721 Pickens Road
Veneta, Oregon
Price $670,000
Price/SF 216.27
Date 12/15/2004
Age A31/E20
Room Count 10-5-2.2
Living Area 3,098

Value Indlcation $700,780

COMPARABLE #3

23882 Hall Road

Junction City, Oregon

Price $380,000
Price/SF 217.02
Date 12/1572004
Age ALY/EL9
Room Count 7-3-3
Living Area 1,751

Value Indlcation $418,190

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



SKETCH ADDENDUM
SCALE ONE SQUARE - ONE FOOT
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Fila No.  A504000]

MULTI-PURPOSE APPRAISAL ADDENDUM
FOR FEDERALLY REGULATED TRANSACTIONS

Borrower of Owner Ray C. Bruce Te
Proparty Address 635

chy Springfield County Lane state__ OR Zip Code 97478
Lender or Glient Ray C. Bruce

This addendum I8 for usa with ol appraisal reports to comply with cument appraisal standards and requirements of the
Federal Deposit Inaumnce Comorstion (FDIC), the Offce of the Comptroiler of the GCumency {(OCC), the Resoluion
Trust Corpomtion (RTC), the Offce of Thift Supenvision {(OTS), the Nationel Credit Union Administraton (NCUA), and
e Fedaral Reserve.

nstructions: Chack only thoss sactions which apply to the subject property being appraisad,

APPRAISAL PURPOSE AND FUNCTION
The purpose of this appraisal is to sst tha value of the subject property aa defined within this repon. The function of this
appraisal Is Lo asalst the Sender in collatecal vatumtion andfor portfolic managemaent.

EXTENT OF APPRAISAL PROCEDURE

The data contalned in the attached appratesl neport has been comphied by the app from the » sources:

O 0O ODUKBM

Irnpecﬂonamlremmhofu'nn.i:hclmmmdlm.mmmm,mnhlmm,amanynm
physical, funciional of extemal factom;
Reu-rdwofnuﬂdpllomo-amwmmmwmnwm,mumm.MWMNﬂ
factomns;

Contact with appropriale reai esiate . a, apprai ., and otfer knowl bt o identify L
mmmummmm y rents, dep '“.mmmdmmum
any btends that may kifluenos esuch as C or grap

The estimated rep 1 cost s b ‘wonhwmmahbnlmmwofmlwwnm
contractors, “WK' '

Al forme of depreciation (plysical al) are spaciicaly addrowsed in the miiached reporl of other addenda.

Phyﬂmldepmdaﬂonhbusedmmemubduﬂawwmdﬂnbjedmﬂy.
The sie valus eutmataumecmamlmotmnmmmammmmmdmmm.

For income producing properties, actual rents, wmmmwbeenmpomedandamlyzedbrnb}edummpambh

income producing proparties. F fal rents, e and vacancies have been projected based on market data derived from prior
and cufrent market surveys.
The subject is a single famity residence located in p inantly owner-cocupted ares. The lack of rentel datn and the lack of gales

ol rented dwellings make meaningful rectal and gruu rent multplier conclusions impossible, therefora the income approach was nof
applied.

Al sowoes and data utllized are cormidered sccurate and refiable. Unvlluhledaurnsbeendmmmw Al sources hawve been
noted where sppiopriate, and sil data has been 5 whanever p

IO | B4

SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES HISTORY
The sublect property has not tansfermed during the last twelve months.
The subject propesty has transferred during the last twelve montha.
Any tmansfer activity which has occumed during the past twetve monthe s listed below and t8 addressed in the stiached appratsal
report:
Dats Salea Prica Document # 1 Book and Page Setler Buyer

Ray C. Bruce Te

Source: The property has not transfered in the past 36 months

FEMA FLOOD HAZARD DATA
Zone MapFarce! Date Name of Community

X" 41039C0670 F 6/2/99 Springfield
[] The subject propeny Is located In a FEMA Special Flood Hazam Amea
The subject property = not located in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Aroa.
The subject property's ity Joes B p inthe ¢ Flood Insurance Program.
D The subject property's community doss not participata In the National Flood Insurance Program.
[C] The subject property's community is covered by a Ragular Program.
D The subject property’'s community s covered by an Emergancy Program.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




Fike Mo, AS(M0001

SUBJECT PROPERTY OFFERING AND CONTRACT INFORMATION

Tha subject property has not baen offered for sale during the past 30 days
Tho subject proparty has been offered for salo during the past 30 days for $
Tha subjact property 3 cumently for sale for 3
The subject property Is not currantly undar coniract for sala.

The subject property Is cuftantly undar contract fof sale as describad:

Uood

Contract Date Offer Dato C Price Sellar Buyer
Ray C. Bruce Te Ray C. Bruce Te

The sales conlract and/or escow fnstructions were roviewsd.
The contract indicated that persomal property was not Included in the sale

The contract indicated that the following p | property was included inthe sale:

The personal property estimated contibutory value is $
Parsonal propsry was conskderad In the final estimate of market value and has been addreszed In the attached repart.

Financing concessions were not indicated in the CONtact,

000 0O0g 004

The folldwing financing oor 1 wore ndh d in the contrack:
Source:
Offaring snctior i thon was idered in the final estimste of market valus.
Offering and/or contract kriormation was ot ch In the finel of market value.
Offering and/or cortract Information was not avalable to  tha appraiser. (For wddiional information, see abtached narative
addenda)
MARKET OVERVIEW
A ressonable marketing parod of -6 months has bean projected based on RMLS

[x] ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION

This appraisal corforms o the Uniform of Prok ksal Pract, (USPAF) adopted by the Appmisal Standards
Board of bhw Appmisal Fou, fon, —‘uulhbepnmnﬁoﬂﬁlondo-andlpply

mrrmmpmﬂmhmmwmnmmolmGWmImdvdmudtm in value that favore the cause of the
cliant, thea amount of the value estimate, the it of a stiput ramull, of the occumence of subsequont event,

This sppralsal assignment was not besed on & requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, of the approval of a loan,

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property s nol patively aff d by the + wa of = a3 or
dehimmlnmdmrﬁloondrﬂonsmmw-dhmm The appralser Is not an expeT in the dentification of harardeus

WCO8 OF rh nal | conditions. mwmw-mmmummmpmmqum
dovelop any irformation that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances of detimental emvisomental conditions which
mnmmmwmm,mmwmmmnmmﬂmmm-mw“mudebynquahﬁed
hezardous substanos and emvironmontal expert wouid reveal the existence of hazerdous substances of detrimerdal environmantal
conditions on or around the properly that would negatively mffect its value,

1 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

Effective Date 4-5-20035 Date Prapares Appl 4, 2005
Phono # 541-342.7752

| certification® 1000211 TaxID#93-110018%
] CO—SI/GNING APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

D The co-aigning sppraiser has nspected tha propeity, both inside and out, and has made an extarior inspection of all comparable
ualesl:stodlnmemport mmmmbymwmdludmmmnolmwmm appmaiser. Tha co-
Igni e responsibliity for the mepoit Including the velue concluskons and the limiting corditions, and conforms

that the com‘l‘ln\lnns apply fully to the co-signing appratser.

D The co-signing apprak has not inzpected the Intarior of the subject property.
D Tha co-signing sppmlsar has not inspeacted tha sxterior of the subject proparty and all compambile zales listed in this repont.
D The rapoit was complated by the ap under direct suparvision of the co-signing appraiser. The gring ap acoapts

respormibliity this report Including the value ared e h conditions, and conforme that the ocertifications, with the
exception of physical inapection apply fully to the co-signing appraiser.

D Tha co-signing L _pralser's level of inspection, Improvemaem In the appralsal and certi iGN are d elsawhers In the
addanda of this appralsal.

Co-Signing i

Appralser's Signature Effactive Date 4-5-2005 Date Prepared

Co-Signing Appraiser's Name {print) Phone #

State EI Licanse D Certification ¥ Tax ID#

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




FileNe. A5040001

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The mool probabla prica which a propery ehouid bring In n competitve and
open mariesl under sl condlions requisiie o & falr sale, the buyer snd wellof, each adling prudently, knowiedgesbly
lnduumm-pdmhrnﬁlﬂbﬂodwmmlmhm«mhmmofluh
nnralpedﬂvadahlndlhcplulmol‘llhhmnlorhhwmdqrwndlbmmrebﬁ(ﬂmumulhr
arutyphlymlod:ﬂ)bo!hpuﬁulmwelhfomndoruelmd.and.lehmnmmwenhh
own bant interest; (3) a reasonable tme m alowed for exposure In the open market, (4) payment s made In lemms
of cash In U.S., dolars or i terms of fwmancl amangements comparable thereto; and (5) the prics represants the
normal conaskiermtion for the property sold umaffectext by jal or francing or sales conoessions®  granted
by anyone associated with the salae,

“Adjusgtments to the comparsbles must be mede for special or ath i or sales L No i L]
-r-mwhmmm.nmlyuﬂbyuhnu-uuotmmarhwh-mmﬂlmn;
these cosis are readiy ilentifiable since the seller pays those costs In vidumly af salen trammections. Special or
mwemmmmuunummmwmwmmwnmmom

w;mmmmmhlhnalmkmhdhhr,,orm-‘Anr“mn
shouid mol be cekulsted on a mechanioal doflar for dodlar cost of the financing or conoessions but the dollar
amourt of any ad} v A approxi the market's resction to the fr ing or Jo based on the
apprasers judgment

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The sppraimers certification thal appsars in the appraisal report
Is subject 1o the following condiions:

1 mwnmuwmmu.mmm-mmnmmamm

or the tle Io k. The appthlear assumes that the ttle k good and ard, tf ., Wl not ender any
ophﬂomabuuﬁnﬂﬂejhemﬂyhamhadmmmﬂlmmrwm.

2. m-nwbrmmnmhnmhlmihmwmwdhmm
amﬂmuwmmmmmdmmh*“m,,ﬁm* xiing the
appraers determination of ks size.

N mmwmmummmmmwwmmww
Auency(ornmerdaum)lmmmedhﬂnlmhlmpmmhuﬂedmhhahdhan
Kentited Spedal Fivod Hezard Amea. Mmmawhm-m,morﬁMMmumm.
axpress o implied, regarding this determination.

4, Theappralmrﬂmlgmwunmhwﬂhamhwﬂunﬂemmhlofmmﬂyh
question, unlets specific smangementt 1o 40 50 hirve boen mirds baforehand.
5. The apprak has d the wvalue of the Iand In he cost appmoach &t & highest and best use
wmmmmm.mmnmdmmmmm
wsed in conpuncion with any other appraisal and sre kvald i ihey s s uesd.

and  the
not ba

e.m-mwmmhhwmmmmmﬁu ded e preciation, the
prasence of hazardous. o mm)mmmmofmmmwﬂwl
he or she becama sware of duing the ] woh I parfomming the apprawal. Unless othefwite wated
hﬂnnmhlmpmhmbrhmmﬂmmwnmmmdhmﬂyw
adverse anvionmenial condiions (nciding the p of ha nxic t elg) that woud
rmlcalheMmum"mm.-mmmMMmmmmmmmm
guamaniees OF WaTantes, exp of'v“‘.__u‘loonﬂbnnfﬂ'npmpeﬂy.Tthppmbrﬂlmlbe
ruupomibhm-wmwﬂmﬁddouﬂubr.mwmﬁuuhﬂinhlnﬂgﬂumqmdbdlsmver
whether such condiions exist. B the ' = not an expert N the fleld of srwimnmental hamrds. the
appralsal report must not be conslderad A% an environmental essessment of the property.

7. mmunmuhbmm.mwm“nwhm.mmmm
sources that he of she oconskt o be ble and L them % be tue and comect The appmalser does nol
asame responsibility kor the accuracy of euch eme that wers fumished by othat parties.

a.m-pmneruum:dmmmmnwmumnswmhmum
Standards of Py jonal Appratsal Pract

9. "n'-aapprnlurhnbaudhhormrnpmmmpoﬂlmnnnﬁmmuhnbrunumhatmlumbjedto
satistaclory compietion, repairs, of aRerations on the that of the improvements wil be
performed in & workmaniie manmer.

10, mwmmmumwmmumhmrmmhm»mmn
report can distibute the appralsa)l report (inciuding conciusions sbowt the properly  value, the appralsers [entty

andpmfesdmaluuhmm.lndmhmrmhw,"' [ oy i or the furn with which the
app s cisted) fo ny other than the bofmower the moitpages o Rz successors and assigns; the morigage
Insurer; Rante: professional tsal organizations; any siate of federaly appoved financial institution; or  eny

depariment, mu':yum&mdmmmuamm“hmofo&mﬂ'umpt&m
the lendericlient may dkirbute the property descripion sectiony of tha Tepoit only 1o data collection of reporing
sarvioe(s} without having fo obiain the appraisers prior written comsent. -« The nappmisers wriitien consemt  and
approval must also ba obfained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising,
public relations, news, sales, or other media,

Freddic Mac Form 429 6-93 Pageiof2 ° Fannie Mae Form 10046 6-93



Flaho.  A5040001
APPRAJSER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appaiser certifies and agrees that:

t. | have ressarched the sublect markst area and have selected A minimum of thres recent sales of properties most
simiiar and proximate o the subject property lkr oconeldemation in the males ocomperison analysis and have made a
dohrndjmn-mmmnlppmprhtelomhdhmﬂwlmdhnhﬂuﬂhﬂnorlhrﬂaumrhuon.Ifa
significart Rem W a property s to, or mom favorable than, twe subject proporty. | have made
a8 negative odjustment to reducs the adjusted salés plice of the oomparable and, if & significant Rem in & comparable
property s Inferior to, or less favorable then the subject property, | have made s positive sdjustiment to increass the
adjusted saies prics of the comparable.

2. | have tken inio considerstion the factors theat heve an bmpact on value in my developmort of the estimate of
marst value N the appreissl report. | heve ol inowingty withhwid any significant  information from  the  appraisal
report and | belleve, to fhe best of my knowedge, ihat sl «iat ntz and in the spprulsal report are
true and comoct,

A | siated n the appmisal report only my own pesonal, unblassd, and proMssional ansfysis, opinions, and
conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent and kmiting conditions specified in this form,

4. ) have no present of prospective lnteresl In the property thal e e subject o this report, and | have no present
nfprosp-ediupemlkﬂmnorbhlmmpedwﬂnpnmmhhmmﬁhﬂ.ldhmtbau,eﬂher
mﬂhumﬂ.mmlwmmammuMhh-WImpoﬂmhrm,eolor,

religion, sex. handicap, familal siatus, of national odgin of ekher the prospocth oc - of the subject
property or of the present ownets or nix of tha p riies in the vicinity of the subject property.
5. 1 have po present of ocontemplated fubure | N the subject property, mtwd nelther my cument of future

empwmmwmmﬂnmlbmmhumﬂmﬂmpmperty.

d.IwnMmﬂhm.mmudmhn“mmnumofhmu
any related party, the amount of the wvmie estimate, the _ of m speoific resull, or the occumence of a
susequent event in onder fo ve my wensation andior smployment for p ing the apprak | cid not
base the appraal repoit on a d rminkmy anth u specilc velustion, of the need o approve a spedclfc
morigage loan.

7.|umu-mhmmnmmmﬂmtwummm
pted and pr wmwimmmmumwsmmmmhmn
of the effective dats of this sppraisal, with the P of e departum provision of those Btandards, which does
not apply. | acknowiedgs that an estimets of & ressonable time fof exposre in the open market & a condition in
the definlicn of maret wvalse and e | deveicped B istani wih the marketing time notaed In the

neighborhood section of this report, unless | have otherwise stated in the reconcliation section.

8. |Mnmnwmmwm_uhmmwnmmumm
nﬂduwnlhhﬂn-pprﬂnlmltmmﬂﬂﬂﬂlI-nnmdmlppmrlornmndvam
mmhmmm,wmmm,wmwmwﬁhmmmUemmm
WMMMImmnmmmwmmmmhmmmof
MMWHHMNMMIMMMEWMIMnMWIMM
affect of the adverse condbions on the markatebility of the subjeat property.

2 1p By P d all T and opink about the real ssimte that were &l forth In the appmisal report.
If 1 relled on significant professional m from any individusl orf Individusis In  the perormance of the
appraigal or the prepamih of the sppraioal repoct, | heva d sxch and disciosed the specific tasks

mmwmmmmmﬂﬂwr-peﬂ.luuw&-tlr\yMWmIUumnndts
qualil'ledwmﬂmnnm-b.lmml-mnmmmmh-mm-whmhmrepon:lhemfore.
f an unauthorized change i made to fhe eppraisal report, | will take o responsibiity for k.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: {f & supervinory appraiser signed the sppraisal report, he or she

oertifies and agrees that; | direclly superviss the b who prepaned the appmisal report, have reviewsd the appraisal
report. agree with the and of tha app sgrea 0 be bound by the appraisers ceriifications
numbared 4 through 7 above, and am taking ull Hiy for the appraisal and the appralsal rsport.
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY AFPRAISED; 91655 Marcola Road, Springfield . OR 97478
APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (ondy if required):
Sigr
MName;
Dute Signed:
- Stats Certiioation £
or Stite Lcema #: 1000211 or State Lioanse #:
stte: OR Stats:
Expimtion Detn of Cartification of Licerme: 11/30/2005 Date of Catincanion of Licenue:
(Jow [ ] s ot irspaet Property

Freddie Mac Form 432 6-83 Page 20l2 Farmio Mee Form 1004B 693



PARCEL &+ " eTess Marcola Rd., Spriﬁjiié&d. Ofegon.I(42.53 Ac)

Beglaning at a point £856.2 feat North and 3578.0 feet Eagt or the
Southwest corner of thae Roberzt McCowan Donation Land Claim Na. 43,
Township 1% South, Range 2 West of thelilllamerte Heridian, said
point b&1ng on the Basta:ly right-of=way of the County Highway,
and running theace Sowih S 40¢ Baust 1141 9 feer, thence Mozth
3911’ Fost 1446.0 feet, thence North 51' 40* West 1:91.0 feet to a
point on the Southeasterly right of way of ithe Southern Pacific
Company railruad. thence along said right of way tvo courses as
follows;: Scuth 47*5¢¢ West I100.0 faet, South 45*57° west 10G.0 feet
to A peoiak gn the Eashacly tight af say af the Qounty Highway,
thence along sajid righe of way 6 courses as follows: South 30°13°
Weat 50.0 feet, South 34°35' West 100.0 foet, South 37%*30*' West
495.3 fnev, Scuth 37‘DD‘ ¥osr 59.6 feet, South 25'0D' Wa.t 99.5

i

fuet, Sonth 35'30' Weos: 412.4 feat to the peint of veginning., in
Lane Ccunty, Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: PARCEL ! Beginning at a 3/4" iron pipe that
iz East 3585.87 fect anld Marcch 4849 .97 feat from the Southweast
corner of the Robert MeGowan Donation Land Claim No. 43. Township

16 South, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, run thence North ase
3D+ East 200.00.feet w0 a 5/9 Lnen tron £5d, thanct South 51 40°
East 489.48 foet to » 5/8 lneh iron rod, thence South BB*25' p8-
West 230.90 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, HRBREE 51° 40' West 373.79
feet to the piace of Beginning in Line County, Oregon, said parcel
vontains 2.0 acres, more onless.

EYCEFTING THEREFROM: PARCEL 1 Beginning 3t a %/8 inch iron rod

that is North 35°30*' East 200.00 fee: from a 3/4 inch pipe that is
East 3585.87 feet and North 4949.97 feeat from the Southwest corner
of trre Robert MeGowan Donation Land Cleim No. 43, Township 16 South,
Range 2 Wege, Willamette Mecfdian, cun thence Nocth 25°30’ East
175.00teet to a 5/8 tnch iran rod, run shepce South 51° 40' tast
498.54 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, run thence South 35*11' 45* West
175.05 feet to a 5/8 inch iren rod, theace North 51° 40 West 499.48
feet to the place of beginning in Lave Topunty, Cregon, sald parcel
contains 2.9 acres, mnore or less.
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Flis No._ A 5040003

SUMMARY APPRAISAL OF
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
91655 Marcola Road

Springfield, OR 97478

as of

4-7-2005

for

Ray C . Bruce Te.
91655 Marcola Road

Springfield, Oregon
97478

by
Pohil & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2636
Eugene, OR 97402




Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2636

Eugana, OR 97402
541-342-71752

#

4pril 7, 2005

Ray C . Bruce Te.
91655 Marcola Road
Springfield, Oregon
97478

Property - 91655 Marcola Road
Springfielt, OR 97478

Bormower - Ray C. Bruce Te

File No. - A5040003

Case No. -

Dear Mr. Bruce:

In accordance with your request, T have made a Complete Appraisal Analysis and prepared a Summary
Appraisal of the real property located at 91655 Marcola Road, Springfield, OR.

The purpose of the Summary Appmisaliswsﬁmmdnmmkcwalueofdnpmpmydsuibedimhcbody

of this report

Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal which describes certain data gathered during our investigation

of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
economic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood date, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of 4-7-2005 is :

$500,000

The opinion of value expressad in this report is contingent apon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
report.

It has been a pleasure to assist your If I may be of further service to you in the future, please let me knaw.

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

QpcAicense #L.000211




2005 USPAP COMPLIANCE ADDENDUMS

L I,

Ra
Propety Address 91655 Marcola Road

ooy Springfield Coumty L one saw  OR Tpoode 97478

Londer or Cliert Ray C  Bruce Te,

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:

The following Certification statentents ar¢ in addition to and may supercede the signed Appraiser's Certification attached to this
appraisal report. The signature on the attached Certification is also applicable to the updated Centification included below. This
Appraiser's Certification is compliant with the current edition of the Uniform Standards of Profcssional Appraisal Practice.

1 certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are nry
personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no present or prospective intersst in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to
the parties involved. .

Ihnvcnobiaswilhmspecttothepmpertythatisthcsubje:tcfthis rcportormtbeparﬁﬁinvolvodwithlhismignment.
My mgagemmtinihismignmm“usmtmnﬁngmt@mdcwlopingormﬁng predetermined results.

Mycompmsaﬁonfurmmpleﬁngthisassignmm!isnotoonﬁngmtuponthcdcvdopmmloneporﬁngofu predetermined value or
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the
cccurrence of a subsequent cvent directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

Myundyss,opinim,mdomclusimswuedevdoped,mdlhhmpmthubempmmwnformiwwiﬂnUnifmm
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

l(We)havemadcupumﬂinspwﬁmofﬂnpmpatyﬂmisthcmbjwofﬂﬁsrep«t
Nompmﬁddsi@iﬁmwpmmmmw&m(s)ﬁmm@m
PURPOSE, INTENDED USE, AND INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject property, as defined in this report, as of the effective
date of this report. The intended usc of the appraisal is to assist the client and any other intended users in the vnderwriting,
approval, and funding of the mortgage Joan. The intended users of this report are the stated client and any other instititions
involved in the underwriting, approval, and funding of the morigate loan. No one clse, inciuding the purchaser and seller, should
nlymﬁewﬁma&ofvalmmanyoﬂmmdusimsmminedhlhisappmisﬂmpmt

ANALYSIS AND REPORT FORM:

Theapprajsalisbasedonmeinfotmaﬁongathﬂ'edbyﬂ:eappraisu‘ﬁompublicmﬂs.oﬂ:eridmﬁﬁedsomm,inspecﬁonofﬂ:e
subjedpmpcrtyandncighborhood,andselwﬁmofoompmblesds. listings, and/or rentals within the subject market area.

The original source of the comparables described in the Data Source section of the market grid along with the source of
cnnﬁrmaﬁon.ifavailablc.'l‘hcmigimlsomis Frst. The sources and data are considered relinble. When conflicting
information was provided, the source deemed most relinble has been nsed. Data believed to be unreliable was pot included in the
report or used as 2 basis for the value conclusion. The extent of the analysis applied to this assignment is stated in the Appraiser's
Certification included above and attached 10 this report.

DEFINITION OF INSPECTION

The term “Inspection®, as used in this report, is not the same level of inspection that is required for & *Professional Home
Inspection”. The appraiser does not fully inspect the electrical sysiem, plumbing system, mechanical systems, foundation system,
floor structure, or subfloor. Thuppmisaisnotmequtinmsmcﬁmmdﬂsmdﬂ:epmposeaﬂhcappmisﬂ is to make an
econamic evaluation of the subject property. If the client needs a more detriled inspection of the property, a home inspection, by &
Professional Home Inspector, is suggested.

DIGITAL SIGNATURES

The signature(s) affixed to this reort, and certification, were applied by the original appraiser(s) or supervisory appraiser and
represent their acknowledgements of the facts, opinions and conclusions found in the repont. Each appraiser(s) applied his or her

signature electronically using a password encrypted method. Hence these signatures have more safeguards and carry the same
validity as the individual's hand applied signature. If the report has a hand-applied signature, this comment does not apply.

OPINION OF MARKET VALUE VS ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE

The current Uniform Standards of Professional Practice defines the market valug conclusion as an opinien of’ market value and not
an estimate of market value.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Borower or Owner Ray C, Bruce Te

Propetty Address 91655 Marcola Road
cy  Springfield County  ane sam  OR Zotooe 97478

LodwcorCiet — Ray C . Bruce Te.
STATEMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S MARKETING PERIOD AND EXPOSURE PERIOD

Pased on data analyzed in this report. 2 reasonable marketing period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the current
market conditions.

Based on data analyzed in this repori. a reasonable exposure period for the subject property is 0-6 months given the current
market conditions.

APPRAISER: m SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY #F REQUIRED):
Signature:

Name: Norman bl Nems:
Dot St April 5, 2005 uin Siyrad
Sato " Stuin & '

o Sesem License . 1000211 or State Liconss §:
s OR. S
Expimtion Darte of Certification or License:  11/30/2005 imtion Dute of Cartifietion or Licersa:
' o [CJona Mot inspect Property

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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Property Description UN'"QORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT Ehe No. A 5040003

Propedy Adress 91655 Mascola Road oy Springfield sam QR ZoCode 97478

Lagei Doscripoon___ See Deed Attached Addendum CountyLane

Assessocs Parcsi Mo, Part of Account Number 0035517 TecYesr N/A  RE Tores$ - N/A Spocial L] N/
Y Boroser Ry G, Bruce Te cumeet O Rav C, Bruce Te Ocovpart,_ | X | Owoer | | Teoant || vacam

Proporty rights appreiued [X] Feosirpin | [Lomsooid Profect Type PUO | | Condominium HUONA only) HOAS N/A M.

or Project Neme  N/A Mg Refersace 160225600 Cansus Tract 0200

SemPrice 1 Not sold Oute of Saie N/A Dwscription end $ armount of ioan charges jorms 10 be pakd by sedler N/A

LondocCient_ Rav C . Bruce Te, area 91655 Marcola Road, Springfield, Oregon 97478

Appraiser No D. Pohll Acreas PO Box 2 OR 97402

Location Urban [ X] suturtmn || mummt Pradorainant Prosent fand use % Land use change

Bueft up CJowrm [ 2% [ uerzen Ona Famity 55 [nomety T ey

Growth rate [ rapas (X] sate [ ] sow [ X owrer | 24mm [X]in process

Propenyvatues || hemasing [ X Eabie [ ] mesiueg " lronam: MutHamily To: Some single familv

Demondisupply || Swotage [ intmiesce || Oversupply [X ] vecant o) G ol | |residential

Marketing time [ 1 unger 3 mos. [X] 36 mos. Over § mos. vmcant (over 9132 5k Yacant 44

Mota: Race And tve racial of the nelg! crd e Ot epp factor

or  boundesies £nd ‘ Neighborhood boundaries for suburban properties is 3 0-15 mile radius from the

Eugene/Springfield aren (see location map in addendum). *** See Additiopal Comments ***

Fectors that affect the of ™ prop n s o i o and oy sabiity, sppsal D medor, s
B lovinent in the locol area is stable at the present time. There is access t fovment, public transpopiation, schools and

shopping from the subjects neighborhood, 1 have considered relevant compe itive listings and/or contract offerings in the ]
formance of this appraisal report and in the trending information reported in is section, If a trend js indicated, I have
A autached addendum providing relevant data.

-ma&hmmwﬁhmhﬂhhmmdhmdmmwm-:)'
The market at the present time is active. No special financing, 1 discounts, interest buydowns or concessions were found for
the subject or the comparables used in this report. Average marketin time for sales in this neighborhood is 0-3 months.

N Froject Information for PUDs (f mppiicabia) — ks the d 1 contral of the Home Oweers’ Assocletion (HOAJ? [Cves [ e
Apprescimate total numbet of Uniss in the Tubject project N/A Approximete it number of units for ke in the subject project
o Ouscrbe jonal taciites:  N/A
Dtmmret Not aveilable T oy Basicallv Level
Stosws  Estimated at 8. 18 acres +/- comarle [ Jtm [X]ne | s Estimated to be 8.18 acres +/-
Spacific zoming ion end E-40 Shape N/A
Zoniog comnptience [ Lagwd Log norcorfming (Grenctthersd use) || Tegal || Nozoning Owage  Appears Adequale
Higheest & barct use i imoroved [X ] Precant uss [ otuer wwm tampieiny View Hills and Vallev
\ntitites Public Cher Oft-alin bephrramants Tree Publc Privata | L mng Good
Bectricty. S Asphalt ] | otvesaysutace  Gravel
Gas ] Curtig None (] [ } Aecerntesseranss Normal Utilits
e [ ] Well/Typical sowax  None [ [ | rema sosce Food Hezard Area Tives K
Seiwysower || Seplic/Typical |} smatioes  None F1 [ | rouszee "X bapDets  G/2/99
Somesser | Moy Nope ] [[1]rmmen  4]039C0670_F
© (apoarent  acverse special e awm. e o leul nononieming zoning we. ey A fvpical site for
the acea. There are no apparent encroachments of adverse easements. Norma) public utilitics easements are assvmed.
W GenERAL DESCRIPTION EXTERIOR DESCRIPTION FOUNDATION BASEMENT INSULATION
Ho. of Urits One Foundation Concrete Sab No AreaSq Rt Rool a
No. of Sones One Exterior Walla Wooden | crowisce Yes wFrished  N/A  Casing x]
4 temesst)  Detgched | RoofSutsce Comp. None Colting N/A  waia
Design (o) 1 Story GuwstDwses.  Metal sumorump  None i N/A Fioa
M ExistnpPomsed  Existing Wdow Type Metal Case OCwpnen  None Apparent | Foer N/A Hone L]
e (¥es) 26 Swrmiscmem Dbl-P/Yes seserst  Nope Apparent |Cunide Emy  N/A Unknowe: (J
N Emctvo age (va) 20 Mecuteetured Hana N/ isemion__None Apparcnt
ROOMS Foyar Living Dining KRchan Dan Family Bm. Rec. Rm # Baths Laanciry Cxhet Ama Sq Ft
Office
o Levei s 1 1 1 1 4 2.2 x 1 2600
Lavel 2
jd Frishadara above grade compin: 9 Roomm: 4 becroomfsy 2.20 Bathisy 2,609 FulderstingArug_‘
Ml TERICR  MetmrislRosndtion HEATING KTCHENEQUP, | ATTc ANENITIES | carsToRacE:
N Focs Cpt/Vin/Ave. + e FIA Rafgmater [ X ]| riona ] ¢ FmpR [X]|were [}
walk Drwall/Ave. + f  Electric | rangwomn  [X]| suin [ |rae Conerete  [XI| comee #otars
TemFnish  Wooden/Ave. + Condton. Good_ | Deoest [X]| oopeme  [] Yoeex [ §] amsnea  2Car
Bethfoer  Vinyl/Ave + COOLING Dutvasher  [X]} Soume poch CoyCon  [X|| Deaches
Bath vowmect Tile/Ave +  |Contml HP | Fantise X0 Fuer [ [rones Wime _ IX]| Buinin
Loors Wooden/Ave. + o N/A | crowen ]| 1wt L] |poet Camort
Condton_Good | vessermyer [ [} eiwned [ _§ oveway _Gravel

acitonsl fesoims {spechel sneqgy aMicknt tewm, ek Underground sprinklers. 40" x 80" shop (power, 14' doors. water. concrete floored).

o] Prsciling sits omepariclikerpotting. (o and J]. ropoiy resded qualty of . i tors, wc: The house is in
average + condition for the area ond no significant items yere observed that would require immediate repair. No unusual
functional obsolescence or external inadequacies were observed. The appraiser observed nothing in the nei hborhood that might
reduce property values.
Amusnmﬂmm&mmmnmmmm,mgmhmmmmm,uinme
mmediate vieiny of the szubect pmpety. None apparent

Fredgam Mac Form 70 802 12CH. PAGE10F2 Fannla Mas Form 1004 23

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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1 Saction UNIF~ M RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT Fite Mo, AS040003
ESTIMATEDSITEVALUE  ooevniininininrsnnns  ceenmsnerneaea® $ 235.000| o on ot Apor uch  as, sourte of cosl  esImole,
4 ESTIMATED REPROCUGTION COST-NEW-OF IMPROVEMENTS: ste wsue, squire fool calvison and for HUD, VA End FmHA M
Owatting 2609 san@s 80.00 =3 208.720 9 e o me popetyt *** Sec Addit
sq g3 -
Shop = 64,000
Garage/Carpor, 576 sanags 22.50 = 12,960
Total Exrratod COB NEW ... oot «s 285,680
¥ Lets 20.0 Prysxs Functional Exmmat
q o 57136 | [ : 57.136
Doprociated VIR O ITIOVEMINS . .. ... «oorneereeeetntts us 228544
“An” VHe Of S UMDV .. .. 14 eececnanaaiat e -3 37.500 B
INDICATED VALUE BY COST APPROACK 501,044 =3 501,044 aining Ec ic Lifc, 80 Re vsjeal Life: 811
1TEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NG 2 COMPARABLE NO 3
91655 Marcola Road 94580 Dream Hill Road [37294 Camp Creck Road 90438 Hill Road
adgress Springfield. Orepon arcola, Qregon Springfield, Oregon \Sprngfield. Oregon
_Proumty tn Subject |2 miles 5 miles miles
Sales Prica L] Not sold s 430.000 s 430,000 3 485,000
ProsfGrmss Liv, Ars B Bs 158.20 @ $ 174.09 @ s 236.59 @@
Cuta ancor Inspection IMultiple Listing Multiple Listing ultiple Listing
Venfication Source [nspecti County Records County Records Count Records
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION + (3§ Adjatment DESCRIPTION | + {15 Adiustment DESCRPTION |+ {13 Adqusiment
Sales or Financing Note & TD Note & TD i Note & TD
Concessiors DOM 99 DOM_29 [DOM_10
Date of Sale/Tame 6-2-2004 9-20-2004 7-20-2004
Locaton Suburban Suburban Suburban i Suburban
LaatohoiiFee Simele __[Fee Simple [Fee Simple Fee Simple : [Fee Simple
Ste [Est, 8,18 acres_ |16 14 acres +/- -19.900M .85 acres +- : +8.325l11.34 acres +/- -7.900
Ve Hills and Vallev [Hills and Vallev Hills and Valley : Hilfs and Vallev
PE Dewgn and Appes! 1 Storv 1 Story 1 Storv 2 Storv ’
Cuasty of Constuction_|Avernge [Average |Average |Average
Age |JA26/E20 A2G/E20 G/E25 +§_500/A28/E20
Concition A\‘erqge + verage + yerage : +9.500{Average +
Abewe Grade Towl | Bams! Bats | Tosl | Bams| Betm Tow | Bime! Gevm Toml | Bdma: Beh
o] Room Court 9 | 4922|713 3 10000 8 i 4% 2 | 20000 7 13 24 - +1.000
Gross Livng Avoe 2609 sam | 2718 wmn 3270] 2470 sam +4.170] 2050 sar +16.770
Basement & Fineshed INFA INFA IN/A ! N/A
7Y Rooees Bolow Grade IN/A N/ A IN/A INFA
Functional Utiity |Average |Avernge |Average |Average
g HoatingCooling [F/A /HP IFA/HP lectric +4, S00FA/HP
Energy EMcnt iems_ [Weatherized [Weatherized [Weatherized [Weatherized :
Garage/Carport \Garage 2 2 Car e 2 Car e 2 Car Garage :
Al Porch, Patio, Deck, Patio Patio atio [Patio .
N Feriacria). e 1 Fireplace 1 Fireplace 1 Fireplace | Fireplace
Fance, Pool, etz IFenced [Fenced enced enced
Sh 0 x 80 700 t house | +30.000Indoor pool +30.000[Gust House +30.000
Nt AdY. (i) x| - -] 5,830 - Is 59,995 » ][5 39.870
Acjusing Sales Price Gross 12.6% Gross 14.0% Gross 11.5%
of Comprable Net 14% $ 435.83¢ Net 14.0% 3 489,995 Net 8.2% s 524.870

Comments on Geles Comparison  (ncluding the subject property’s compmtiblty o the
sales disploved were reconciled into a single value
based on their gross adiustments. and accordingly. the lea

wax Can Additional Comments ***

; giving the

t weight to the comparable sales

meigtotond, wex The three vplues indicated by the comparable

most similar to the subject

st weight to the comparable sales that are least similar to the subject.

ITEM SUBECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Duts, Prica and Duta INO PRIOR INO PRIOR SALES IN PAST [NO PRIOR SALES IN PAST INO PRIOR. SALES IN PAST
Source forpriorsaies  |SALES IN 12 MONTHS PER RMLS 12 MONTHS PER RMLS £2 MONTHS PER RMLS
within yoar ot appraisal__ [PAST 36 MO. __[Per County Records [Per County Records [Per Countv Records

Anglysis. of any cummem

mmdwe.mwmdmmmmmdwmmdmmmmmmdmmdwﬁw

The property being appraised is not sold or, for sale.
WORCATED VALUE BY SALES COMPARISONAPPROACH -oovsmiececcssomssnsssss s s nssr s obee e e s e o sttt e H 500.000
INDWCATED VALUE BY THCOME APPROMACH icutie) Extirmuted Mariot Rem $ N/A Mo, 2 Gross Rent Mulipie: N/A =3 N/,

Ths spprasal s mde | L) s || subfectto the repein, swcations, nipactions. of concitions sind below

Conditions of Appraiat
request w
Fnal Re

subject 1D completion per plars and apecAications.

A HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION EXISTS: the total land aren for this property is 38.18 acres +/- . the

to estimate the Market valee if 30 acres could be sold se;
Market data derived from sales of similar properties (wi j }
This estimate is further supported by the cost a

roach. *** See Additional

rately Leaving 8.18 acres.shop and dwelling.

th adjustments} is the most reliable indicator of value.

mments ***

MmrposedhhWbbmﬂmnmmdhﬂmukwmdmmm-dmhm
aﬂnWMmmmhhnﬂndmemmmme.unFumm-tawﬁfg?, ).

and limiting conditions,

I.M'E)ETIM.AT'ETHEMARIETVALUE.BDEINE).WTHEHEALPROPET'THATH
mmnsmemreorp«smcrmmmemnﬂeormammaet

wnd mationt value

THE SURJECT OF THIS REPORT,

and T

as o 4-7-2005
500.000

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

APPRAISER:
Signature Signature I:IDG DDGNM
g teme N, D. Pohll Name Iespect Property
Detn Signed April 5, 2005 Dats Repon Signad
St G - Statn Sratn Cortification # Swie
Or Statn Licersa # LO002L ] sae  OR Ox Staim Licaose B State
Y2 CH, PAGE 2 OF 2 Fannis Mua Fom 1004 083

Fraddie Myc Fom 70 803

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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Bompemt ot 0w Rav C, Bruce Te

Propety Addrees 91655 Marcola Road

cxy  Springfreld Couny Lane s QR Dpcos 97478

[ Lendererciont Ry C Bruce Te

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

That data contained in the attached appraisal report has becn compiled by the appraiser from the following
sources: Inspection and research of the subject property to identify dimensions, nature of construction,
physical condition, and any other physical, functional or external factors. Research of municipal offices and
registry of deeds to identify assessments, transfer activity, site parameters, and other pertinent factors.
Contact with appropriate real estate brokers, developers, managers, appraisers and other knowledgeable
sources to identify relevant market data such as comparables sales, comparable rents, vacancy rents,
depreciation rates, operating costs, development costs, and any trends that may infleence such as economic

or demographic trends.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See Deed Attached Addendum

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES

Neighborhood boundaries for suburban properties is a 0-15 mile radius from the Eugene/Springfteld arca
(see location map in addendum). *** See Additionzl Comments ***

NEIGHBORHOOD MARKETABILITY

Employment in the local area is stable at the present time. There is easy access to employment, public
transportation, schools and shopping from the subjccts neighborhood. I have considered relevant
competitive listings and/or contract offerings in the performance of this appraisal report and in the trending
information reported in this section. If a trend is indicated, ] have attached addendum providing relevant
data.

MARKET CONDITIONS IN NEIGHBORHOOD

The market at the present time is active. No special financing, loan discounts, interest buydowns or
concessions were found for the subject or the comparables used in this report. Average marketing time for
sales in this geighborhood is 0-6 months.

ADDITIONAL FEATURE
Well maintained dwelling with 4 bedrooms and 2.2 baths containing 2609 squarc feet of living area,

fireplace and wood stove in family broom, forced air clectric heat with HP, two car garage with electric
openers. 40' x 80" shop which has concrete floors, water and power with 14' doors and over head crane.

The dwelling is served by it's own well and septic system.

CONDITION OF IMPROVEMENTS

The house is in average + condition for the area and no significant items were observed that would require
immediate repair. No unusual functional obsolescence or external inadequacies were observed. The
appraiser observed nothing in the neighborhood that might reduce property values.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

None apparent.

COST APPROACH

The replacement cost of the home is based on the Marshkall Swift publication of construction prices. The
subject is judged to be a average to above quality construction. The land value is based on land sales in the
subjects neighborhood and the appraisers knowledge of land prices in the local arca.

COMMENTS ON SALES COMPARISON
This is not merely a mechanical process, burt instead incorporates all the judgement and consideration given
during the adjustment phase of the appraisal.

Adjustments for size difference (gross living area) is based on roughly 25% of the typical sales price per
square foot difference of the subject and comparables.

Adjustments for baths is based on the number of fixtures. Number of bedrooms is considered in the overall
size adjustments, unless the difference exceeds two.

Condition adjustments are based on maintenance, updating and overall condition of the comparables and the
subject property.

Comparable #1, RMLS # 4005738
Comparable #2, RMLS # 4041860

Comparable #3, RMLS # 4031145

Pohll & Assaciates, Inc.



ADDITIONAL COLIMENTS
ERTUO

o oowee Ray C, Bruce Te
Proporty Address 655 Marcola

d

cay rngfield Comty Lanc s OR ZpCode 97478
undworcien  Ray C  Bryce Te,

CURRENT AGREEMENT OF SALE, OPTION, OR LISTING OF SUBJECT

N/A

COMMENTS ON INCOME APPROACH

N/A

CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL

A HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION EXISTS: the total land area for this property is 38.18 acres +/-, the
request was to estimate the Market Value if 30 acres could be eold scparately, leaving 8.18 acres +/-, shop
and dwelling.

FINAL RECONCILIATION
The income approach is nat applicable in this type of property.

This appraisal report has been prepared within FNMA and FHLMC guidelines, which do not require an
estimate of remaining physical life, Physical life is the time period during which the house may be expected

to remain physically in existence if it receives normal maiotenance. Since over 30 % of the houses ever built
in the United States erc still in existence and houses in Enrope have lasted hundreds of years, it is almost
impossible to forecast the Estimated Physical Life of a house.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borower ot Owner Ry C. Bruce Te

Property Asdess 91635 Marcola Road

oy Springfield comty [ane sute QR Zpcosa 97478

Lenderor Client Rov C. Bruce
FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY
REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY
STREET SCENE OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Borower ot Qwrer Rav C. Bruce Te
Property Address 91655 Marcola Road
cey  Springfield Couty Lane sam QR Zpcods 97478
Leeserer Gt Ry C. Bruce

ACREAGE

i+ r— . — ¢ — v S—

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Filo No. A5040003
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Bormower or Owmer Rav C, Bruce Te

Property Address 91655 Marcola Road

cey  Springfield County _Lane sam  OR Zptae 97478

tendere Cliet Ry € . Bruce Te.

COMPARABLE #1
94580 Dream Hill Road
Marcola, Oregon
Price $430,000
Price/SF 158.20
Date 6-2-2004
Age A26/E20
Room Count 7-3-3
Living Arca 2,718

Value Indicstion $435,830

COMPARABLE #2
37294 Camp Creck Road
Springfield, Oregon
Price $430,000
Price/SF 174.09
Date 9-20-2004
Age A36/E25
Room Coumt 8-4-2
Living Area 2,470

Valoe Indication $489,995

COMPARABLE #3
90438 Hill Road
Springfield Oregon
Price $485,000
Price/SF 236.59
Date 7-20-2004
Age A28/E20
Room Count 7-3-2.1
Living Area 2,050

Yalne Indication $524 870

fohlt & Associates, Inc.
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FilteNo.  AS040003
DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probeble price which a propery should bring in & compethive and
openrnnnmtuvderallcommmnmquhhhlhkub.mwamuur,ummmrw.mmnw
lndmmnpfhnhm-mhyuuumumuhmmﬂﬂonhmmﬂmofauh
anoramdﬂaddahlmunpcukuotﬂuetomumhmmdermmmmnwzt1)bw¢fanduner

ere typlcally motivated; (2) both partes are wel or wel advised, and each »ctng in what he consikders his
own bost (3 a ‘mh-hmwnponnhhmnmmt:u)pammhmhm
of cash In U.S. dolmis or In terms of bl L) s h to: and {5) the price represents the

norrnuluomldaraﬂmhtﬂnmwﬂmww.pﬂlwmﬂnhm“-umm'umrued
by anyono asscolated wih the sale.

-Mmmmmmmmmummwam or waies jorm. No  ad)
lmmuu-nryIornmemwrhhlnnnnnllﬁpnldhyuleuﬂ.ulﬂﬂhdlhﬂorl.whntﬂﬂmllmu:
:Memammwmmmmmmmmmhmwaummm Special of

mthmummmemwmw parisons  fo terms offered
byammummlmmummmhhmnﬂvwnmwmmummm
lhoudmtbeub.htedonlmeﬂuriuldolurbrdolumdofﬂn“"qofm jorm but the dollar
amount of any sdjustment should approxl the: ricel’s i o the f . or oof giors based on the
apprakbers judgment

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The sppraisers certification (hat appesrs in the appralsal report
is nubject to the following condlions:

1. mwﬂmmwhmof.mmmmmmmm»ﬂm
wmﬂabl.mwﬂm&dhhhwﬁmﬂn-- and, thorefo wl pol render any
opinions about the title. The property s appraksed on the bewis of R being under rpormibie ownership.

2. m-mmmmnmhm-wmbmmdmmmmmmm
ammmumﬂmbﬂhmﬂhmhmumammmnm
sppratsers detenmination of ks sire.

3. The has inad  the dalie Bood Mmups el are provided by the
Aqemy(oroﬂmdahmm)nmmmhdhhuwnhluponmh
idertified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because fhe [ ]
sxpress of knplied, regarding this determination.

;
|

4, ThaappmhnrwlmmmawhmmmaﬂHMMuwﬂhﬂmmmmmh
question, mmmwwuummmw.

S, The appat hos ﬂvﬂno{ﬂ“hhuﬂw‘ﬂdhmmuﬂbﬂmwﬂn
mmwmnmmm.mmmmmmmmmmmmu
sed in conjunction with any other appraisal shd are invaid M thery are e used.

6. mwmmhmmmmmmmﬁhu. ded repairs, depreciath the
pmsencaolhandom“‘“hnb w.m.)mmuwolwmwmorml
mmmmmﬂtmnmﬂ arch d In p ‘_h_,_,"urhuw’dﬂed
hn-wlmmwmmmuiwmuwmmmmmw
adveiss envionmandal conditiona () i the pi of hazsrdous farxic «x) that woukd

mmumm«um.ummmwm-‘mmmwmmm
ngmmﬁnmwhﬂsﬂ.thﬂoﬂdhm.mmrwmh‘
mspombhbr-rummmmmﬂwhWMNmMnﬁﬂhmwhdw"
mﬂ*nrmmmum.mﬂmunlwﬂhrhlﬂtnmnmeﬂeuo!-mﬂmmslhunm,m

appralsal report must nol be d &= an ninl % of the property.
7. Tre appals wact  he th and ik fwt were sxpressed in the appmalsal report from
sources that he or she ik bh"'mmﬂmhhwﬂmmwpmhnfdmmt

nmmﬂyhhmofnﬂh“mﬁnﬂnﬂhoﬂurpﬂﬂhm

amwﬂmmmwunwmmnpmmﬂmhmum
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice,

9. The-mmrmbaudhhorlnrappnulmwduﬂumnmmm:n, | that B } to
iefact h 'oraleraﬂomonﬂnmnpﬂmumwmubno!minpmmmmﬁllbe

Y L Lo

performed in & workmankiies manner.

100 mwmmmammmmﬂmnmmwhm-wl

report can dhtribute  the appralsal  report (including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity
and pr jonat desig ,  mnd o amy P jonal eppraisal oy or tha fm with which the
pp L] clated) to y mhnﬂnbmmﬂnmﬁmuhw-mmm;ﬂnmmuge
Insurer; corsuftents; professional  appraisal omganizations: sny sinte or federaly approved  financial Insttution; or any
deparlmnm.aoenw.ummmlyolmumdsunotmym«umolcu.rrbh:axeeptmat
l‘hemﬁammdmahwmwmolﬂnnmmmd&h.mmormmm
aewbe(a)mmoulhuvhnhoobhhﬂnapmhm‘apﬂornﬂen The appmisers wrtten congsent end
apprwalm.mummumunmlnnmwwamhrmmmnmm.
public relatiofns, news, sales, of other media.

Freddie Mac Form 439 8-83 Page 102 Fannis Mae Form 10048 6-93



| Fene. ASG40003

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: Tha Appraiser certifies und egrees that

1. lhlnmnmhodhmmlmtmwmmamofmmmofpmmnmm
simitar  and  proxd o the \ property for Idermth in the sales ocomparison mnalysis end have made &
do!hrldjummmnlppmprhhwmﬂuﬂhmmmbﬂmmdwmmvcrmbn. Ir a
-lnnlﬁmmlnmh-mmbbpwﬂvumb.ormhmbhhn.lmubjodpmpem.lrnwmde
aneguﬂvoadhmmbmduoemeldwlnlnpﬂnaolﬂnoompambhnrd,Ifallunlﬂmntlemhamrrwurnble
properwhhhﬂorm.orhnmhhdunﬂnuﬂedpmpem.lmmmdelpuhnndmmmwmemme
udjusted sales prica of the comperable.

2. | have taken Into oof 1 the facto memhwmnmhmydmmmnlmmtonr
mll'n‘l\ﬂhnhﬂﬂlppnll-!mpoﬂ.lmmmwm-ny-hmhmﬂoﬂmmelppmhm
mpannrﬂlbolhw.mhbaﬂdmw.mtll nis and mformation In the isal report are
true and comedt.
3.Idxhdhﬂn.pnibllmponwwmp.ml.umd.ammhnbnﬂammqplnbm.lm
mm.m-mmmhmwmmmmndmhwm.

4. | have no il or prospecth st In the prop thet s the subject %o this report, and | hava no precent
orpmspedivupommirmudorbhsvd:hmpoﬁhm ricipants in the con. | did not base, either
paﬁhlb/oroorrmy.mylndy'h-:ﬂorh.nh-holmmmnhhhlppmhlmmﬂnr-rn.wbr.
mlhlon,ux.Mmhp.mrnlm.amﬂholmhwmw--, of the mubject

property or of the mwawmthhdeumm.

5. ! heve nO pasant or mwummmm.mmmmmamu
emhvmﬂmmwmmuamhﬂhmmhummnmdmpmpeﬂy.

4, lwnnmmmmnuﬂ-mmmwdmhnmmhmhamﬂhd-dw
sny related party, the smount of the vakm i the dulpodﬁmorﬂuwula
subsequeni event N ofder K fva Ty L ton  andior wloyment for p ing the appraisel. [ did not
base the appraissl report on & sind T ltp.dﬂ:ﬂl.hi.whmedb-mmaspednc
mortgage loan.
7.lpemmdninmhdhwrmrlvuﬂhhuﬁbﬂn&‘*of. \ppraleat Practice thal were
d and p wumnmmmmmum-mmlmnhpuun
olmaehdu&bdﬂwihﬂ.uﬂlhm&pbﬂofﬂndeﬂhﬂnu&hbnofmsumm.wﬁmm
not  spply. lmummd-mmumhmmnumaammm
tha definition of market value and the estimate | ',‘uwu-:mu-nmmnm:uodhm

MMWWMWMMIMMWHNMW

a, |mmm¢mmmmﬂwmummmmumMrmnw
Holed &% hm,,“'mmﬂluﬂmmﬂﬂ”lmm“mmwmumm
mhmmm,mumm.ummmmmmmwm
mmdmummmmmwmmmmhmamwu
mmmmmwwmdMlm“ﬂMMhmoﬂﬂnmlmmmmnm&n

effect of the adversa conditions oh the marketabiy of the subject propesty.

9. IMMHMNWWNM“MM&WHMMHNWH.
Iflmbdmwdfhﬂmm_mmﬁunmmmwwmhﬂnmrnorm
-mwwmmurhwmlmmmwamwmwm
mwmnmmmdmmlnmlmmmeMmeh
quulllladmperbrmunmh.lr-wnolammulnynmhmManmhlmnmhmmpﬂt;mm,
nanwmmhnﬂcbhmmﬁdwﬂlﬂhﬂmwﬂyhl

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: i & supetvinory apprek grad the appraisal report, he or she
um-m-umm:ldmwunwi_mpmm-wwnmmmmnppmbm
report, agree with the siatements and 4 of the appraiser, agree o ba bound by the eporaisers certifications
numbersd 4 through 7 above, and am taking fult responsibilly for the appralasl and the il report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 91655 R i R 97478

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (onty  required):

Signehwre:
Name:
Dt Signed:
3 State Cortification #;

or Stata License . 1000211 or Stain License ¥

stte: OR State:

Expiration Dats of Cartifcation or Licenes, ! Hzmzsmé Expimtion Date of Cartfiication or Lioernee:.
o [ Jowd Not Inapect Property

Freddie Mac Form 429 683 Page2of2 Fannia Mae Form 10048 §-93



File Ho.__A 5040003

MULTI-PURPOSE APPRAISAL ADDENDUM
FOR FEDERALLY REGULATED TRANSACTIONS

Borrower or Owner Ray C. Bruce Te

Property Address 91655 Marcola Road

city Springheld County lane state OR Zip code 97478
Lender or Client Ray C . Bi Te,
This addendum ks for use with all appmisal feports o Wiy with ouront eppralsal sinndarda and requiremants of the

Federal Deposit Insurahce Corporation (FDIC), the Ofce of the Comptrodler of the Cunrency {(occ), the Resolution
Trust Corporation (RTC), the Office of Thiit Supervision (OTS). Mhe Nastional Credit Union Adminietmation (NCUA), and
the Federal Resarve,

W:Mﬂmmwﬂhﬁlﬁ,bhmr party baing - |

APPRAISAL PURPOSE AND FUNCTION
The pupose of this appraiaal Is 1o estimate the markst vaku of the eubject property 58 defined within ifs report. The funcion of thie
eppraieal i to assist the lender In collsiemi velumtion andior portollo. management.

[X] EXTENT OF APPRAISAL PROCEDURE

The data conteined Iy tha aftached appralsal repolt has been compiled by the 8pp from tha following sources:

[ ct with approp mmmmnmnmwmmmmhmmm
markel data such as parable saien, patable rents, y renis, dep jon rates, operating costs, ¢ pmerd costs, and
ammmmmmm“muw

mmtwmpmdmmﬂhbmdwmhmmwuuwmmmmmlmam
cortractors, and Marshall Swift " T K

Mmmmmwml,m.mmmmm-mmmmmumm.
mIMhMmhmedhmm.

d The site vAILS GEtimate k5 bassd o ANALYNS of S Sales, 4N AbSTaction of 6e vaiues FOM Bales of MPrOVEd properties.

D Forlmmmmwm.mwmmmmammmu bject and
Immmmmﬁ and b mmmmmmmmmmmm
and cumont market surveys.

D mmm:dmhhmlwmmudhmmw-m_mmdmﬁﬂmundlhalad(ufum
ofmruddwﬁllmsmhmﬂruﬂnrﬂlnﬁgmnmim;ﬂpﬂerw posaible, th fora the income appoach was not
appiled.

Nlaomunddatumﬁmmmwm.ummuhmmdwm.mlmmwbeen
mhdwmrauppmpnah.ammldahmbunmmmponlm.

SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES HISTORY

[X] The eublect property has not transfemed duing the last tweiva morhs.

|:] mwmm;nmmmumm.

— Mymmrmwmmmmummmwmmnmum-mn“ d in the hed
repor:

Date Sales Price Document # f Book and Page Saller Buyer
Ray C. Bnuce Te

Source :

FEMA FLOOD HAZARD DATA
Zone Map/Faroal Dato Name of Community
X" 41039C0670 F 6/2/99 Springficld

[T] The subject property s locatad in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area.

[X] The subject proparly is not locatad in & FEMA Specis) Flood Hazard Arsa.

IZ Msutdadpmperlﬂmmwﬂydo-l wmln@”ﬂmﬂmmpmmm.

[] Tre subject propery's community doas not p icipatp it the Nationa! Fload Irsurance Program.

l: Tha subject property's community In coverad by a Progran.

|: The subject propeity’s community kcw-ndbym&n'eru-mv?mt{l-

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




Flie No.  AS040003

S

SUBJECT PROPERTY OFFERING AND CONTRACT INFORMATION

The sutjsct property has not besn offared for sale during the past 30 days
The subject proparty has baen offersd for sale during the pasi 30 days for $
The subject property is currently for sak for 3
The subject proparty Iz not cumantly under contract for sale.

The subject propedty Is ntly under { for sale as ribad;

OO00 | B4

Contmcl Deto Offer Date Contract Price Saller Buyer
Ray C. Bruce Te Ray C. Bruce Te

The sales contract and/or escrow INSITUCLoNS were reviewed.
Tre contract Indicated that personal proporty was not ncluded in the sale
The vontact indicated that the following parsonal property was ncheded in tha sale:

The pemonal propery sstimated contributory value [

000 000 04l

Parsonal property was ol d {n the final of market vaiue and has been addrensad in lhe aftached repert.

Financing concetslons were not indicated in the contmet,

The following firancing cor lons wers k d in the

Source:

Offering and/or o Information was In the final estimate of marmot valus.

Offering mand/or contract thon vwas ot ¢ n the finat of valua,

Offering andfor contract n hon was not Hable to  tw appuiser, (For additional Information, seo attacthwed Damative
addenda)

MARKET OVERVIEW

=

A reasonatie marcsting period of 0-6 months has besn peojectsd besed on RMLS

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION

This appealsal conforms to the Uniform of Profess i Appraisal Practice (USPAP) sdopied by the Appraisal Standards
Board of the Appraisal Fourwation, axcept that the Deparhae Provision doas not apply.
Thalr compensation is not contingent upon tha P wp of p sined value of direclion in value that favors the cause of tha

dient.thaamou'ldmmlmmm.mﬂmﬁd-wWMWhmdmmm
Tris.ppnlslrusslgmnmmsndbasldonlmmdndmldmunv-hmﬂon,.spodﬁcvalmﬂon.orﬂu-ppmvalofabaﬂ.

[X] ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

MWIueesﬁmmodlsbasodonhmwnpdonhlﬂhpmpcnylsnﬂr_“ b by the of hazardous substances or
dammmlmmlmmmmwmmmmmn«hmmmnhmmwufmm
substances or datrimental erwironmental conditions. Tha sappraisers routine Inspection and Inquirdes ebowt the subject proparty did not
develop any Imformation that Indicaled any apparent significart F d aut or fimemal ermr 1 condtth which
wnudamunmpmymgaﬁw!ymmmu-mhmmnhpoﬂblomm-rﬂkupnﬁonsmudebyaqmlined
r = wa ard vorital expert would reveal the 4y we of ok was of detrimental environmental
eondiﬂmonorummhprupeﬂymmdmm-mmnm.

(] ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

APPRAISER'S SI(/B’NATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

Appralsera Signature - Effective Date 4-7-2005 Date Prepared April § 2005
Appraisars Nama (ptint) D. Pohll Phone # 541-342-7752
stata OR Certificatone 1000211 Tax 1D #93-1100189

CO-SIGNING APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

mHn

The co-slgning 1 has inspected the property, both inside and out, and has made ar exterior Inspection of ull comparabla
sales Jisted In the report. The repoft was completed by the aporalser under dimct supervision of the co-signing appratser. Tha co-
signing D pla re3p ibitity for tha report inciuding the wvalue conciusions and the limiting condidons, and conforms
hat the certifications apply fully to the co-signing appralsar.

The co-signing k has not - d the lmterfor of tha subject propeity.

The co-sigring appral has not & cted tha rior of the } proparty and all comparable sales listed n this report.

The report was completed by the appratser undor direct supervision of tha co-signing appraiser. The co-signing appralser accepts
resporaibliity His report including the value conclusions mrd the limiting conditons, and oonforms that the certifications. with the
exception of physical inspection epply fully to tha co-sighing appraiser.

0

The co-signing appmisers level of inspection, Impr it In the app P and are d alsewhere in the
addenda ction of s ap sal
Co-Signing
Appralsor's Slgnanine Effective Date 4-7-2005 Date Pr d
Co-Signing Appraisers Name (print) Phona #
Srata [] ucerss [T cenification = TaxID #

Pohll & Associates, inc.
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Flie No._A5040005

SUMMARY APPRAISAL OF
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
91655 Marcola Road

Springfield, Oregon 97478

as of

April 9, 2005

for

Ray C. Bruce
91655 Marcoal Road

Springfield, Oregon
97478

by
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2636
Eugene, OR 97402




Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2636

Eugene, OR 57402
541-342-7752

M

April 9, 2005

Ray C. Bruce
91655 Marcoal Reoad
Springfield, Oregon

97478

Property - part of 91655 Marcola Road
springfield, Oregon 97478

Borrower - Ray C Bruce Te.

File No. - A5040005

Case No. -

Dear Mr. Bruce:

In accordance with your request, I have made a Complete Appraisal
Analysis and prepared a Summary Appraisal of the real property located
at part of 91655 Marcola Reoad , Springfield, Oregon.

The purpose of the Summary Appraisal is to estimate the market value
of the property described in the body of this report.

Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal which describes certain
data gathered during our investigation of the property. The methods
of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
econonic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors,
including valuation trends and an analysis of neighborhood data, led
the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of April 9,
2005 is :

$103,150 each tract

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the
Limiting Conditions attached to this report.

It has been a pleasure to assist you. If I may be of further service
to you in the future, please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

M A il

Norftan D. Pohil
License #L000211




Complete. Hraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisa!  port

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Flle No. A 50400035
sorower Ray C Bruce Te. CorsusTet 0200 Map 160225600
Pperty Addreas 91655 Mareola Road
cny Springfield Couty Lane sow Oregon ZmCode 97478
Logul Dvicnpion  None available
sale Prce SNJA Dute of Sals N/A LoanTem  N/A . Propeny Roghs Aporeised [ Fes | ] Lemsetoi | | Oobmro PUD
Actupl Rea Exmtm Tares SN/A 1] Loan charges W ba paid by seber SN/A Other sales conpessions  None
LenceriCiont. Rov C. Bruce axnss 91655 Marcoal Road. Springfield. Oregor. 97478
Occupamt. N/A apprsee Norman D). Pohli -mwwu« A HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION EXISTS:
reguest W, i i dum).= 8-3.75 agre tracts
Location Urben X | suburten Rumal Good Avp  Fan  Poor
But Lip [ over 7w [X] 2% wmrsm ] v s Employment Stabiy (I
GrwmRae | JFulyOrw |_]Rapd [X] souy [ ] tow Comvmanct 1 Empicyment i
Propeity Valuea D Increasing Sable EI Dociming Corrvorienon to Bhopping j E g D
Dermand/Suppty [ shorape [X] inBatance [ ] over supery Convanience ta Sehooks L]
Maricpting Tirme [Junceramm  [X]atmos [ overenies Adncysacy of Putilc O
Preceilandlne 55 WiFamly _ W2dFam ___ WAgn _ %Conds ] W i
% Indusial 44 % Vacant Adequacy of Likibes :IE;D
CrangomPraseriianalie ] Nt Uy _Du-m [X] taingFoce €1 | Propwty Compuivity X0
oFen Vacant To Single fam. Res. Protection from Detrimental C IO
Precominant Qeeupancy Ownar Toat .05 * Vacan Poice and Firo Proecton X
Smgle Farmdy Price Fange s 195k ns 975k Precommara veive $ 325k Getmn! Appaarance of Properbes (1]
Singie Farmily Ago New wwl0) m Pecmsaneage 36 yrs. | Aol Marimt OXxI0OL
Comments including those factors, bl of Hiacting ity (og Mbix pao, schoo. nowe) Emplovment in the local arep is stableat |
the present time. There is easv access to the subject - and it is located in & aren of similar land uses. The marketabiliey of
the subject property is deemed avernge for the area and the subject property a to conform to local zoning,
Dmensons  N/A = 30 acres +/- D Conmer Lot
Zonung C son - E-40 [ r————— [X] s T 20 ot contorm m zoning regratstom:
Highest and best uso: FPrasent use [:louwupsum
Fublic Other (Cascribe] OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo- Basically Level
Elet. Stwetaccess [ %] fuc [ JPvam| sav 30 acres +/-
e [ ] __|swes Asphalt Sum NIA
waee || Well/Typical vectwareé: ] Putzc |_Jewvam| view Hills and Valley
san Sover || Septic/Typical  |[_] swmsewe [ _]ostiGumc | Oinege  Appears adequate
[ unepourd sz s ot | [] stamann [] sroatights |1 the ety iocatuctin LD iorfed Spaciad Flond Hazard Arsa? Xre [ ves
Comments (favorable or unfavorsbh g eny sppmroct achera o other wovere conations) FEMA Flood Map Number

4 1039C0670 dated 6/2/1999, zone "X". According to the FEMA Flood Map (attached in addendum). the subject property is not
located in a special flogd hazard zone.

ThoumhrwndMWMMuhdmmmmmbmommwMMmmm"m The duscripbon mchudes a ceflar
iom i

mmmmmmumhmudwmmmm coimpemble propertes. i o property s supenoc o, OF
mon fevorable than, e subiect propedy, & minGs () sdustment b made, tus mmwmdmhmmmmmmmumwwmmm
than, T subject property, & phus [+) adjustment is med, his increesing the mdicated vaius of the subject.
HTEM _ Subject Propenty COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE ND 3

Adcirese K 1655 Marcola Road||Account # 1647469 \Account # 1047206 lAccount # 1047776

Springfield. Oregon [ISpringfield, Oregon leasant HIE. Oregon Springfield, Oregon
Prexitréty 10 Subi. 7 miles 19 miles 12 miles
Sales Pnce s N/A s 100.000 s 87.000 s 95.000
Price s N/, s 48.309.18 s 39.545.45 s 47.500.00
D Source Inspection [GLMLS/County LMLS/County LMLS/Countv
Dot of Sate and DESCRIFTION il DESCRIFTION [ DESCRPTION 03 DESCRIPTION e
Tma Adptmet INJA les712003 3972004 ﬂsmfzum
Location Suburban {[Suburban Suburban j Suburban
SrefVimw [Hills/Vallev Hills/Valley Hills/Vatlev ills/Vallev
Ste Arsa 13.75 acres +/- 12.07 acres +/- 2.2 acres +/- 2 acres +/-

No improvements  [[Well in ... -7.500 Po improvements o improvements
st o Fnancing Ave, 544,685 acre. | ‘Ave. $39,545 acre | Ave. 547,500 dcre .
Concessony :
et Ad. (Tows) [:] Flus wium $ =7_500 [:lnu-D M [:]Pn.uI:] Minus 5
Incicated Value Gross 7.5% Gross 0.0% Gross 0.0%
of Subyect -71.5% $92.500 Net0,0% s 87000 Net 0.0% s 95.000

Comments on Mot Dt ‘The four sales displayed were taken into consideration in arfiving a finial estimate of value for the subject
roperty {see extended comments).

Co and C of Appra Note: This appraisal was based upon a HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION EXISTSING: assuming

30 acres can be divided from the total acreage of 38.18 acres located at 91653 Marcola Road. Springfield, Lane County.
Oregon 97478, and then divided into 3.75 acre tracts which equal 8-3.75 acre tracts .

! Fevoncifmtion: Markel data degived from the sales of similar properties is the most refiable indicator of vatue since it closely
eflects the actions of buyers and sellers in the market place (see extended comments).

| ESTIMATE THE WARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SURIECT PROPERTY A8 oF April 9 . 2005 o be 303,150 each tract
Raview Appraisor (i applicable) m Did Not Physicaity inspact Propesty
Signature
Dats ril 9.05 HNama ]
1000211 St [Muowse [ ] contteaton &

PohH & Associstes, Inc.
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ADDITIONAL COMPARABLES
Borwartiord  Ray C Bruce Te, i
Propeny Address of 91655 Marcola i
oty Springfield couty  Lane e _Oregon Tncate 97478 -
Lewr RovC. B
TTEM COMPARABLE N0, § COMPARABLE NO. 6
Ao
Prezcimity 1o Subj.
Seies Price [
Priow % H
Dutn Source
= Du2e of Sade and DESCRIFTION L DESCRPTION P
g Tme Aducimant 1A 2/20/2004
il Location Suburban Suburban
2f Shmview Hi alley i alley
Site Areay 3.75 acres +/- 14,17 acres
See addendum
INo improvements improvements
Sthes or Firancing lAve. $28,776 acre |
Conoesalons :
et Ad, (Total) Pum || M $ [ Jrsal {wna s ol s
Indhcatnd Vaive Gross 0.0%
o Subjet Net 0.0% . £120,000
Comments on Market Diets Analysis e four valueg indicated by the comparable laved were reconciled into a single value bv

into consideration size |
is market valve is based npon a HYPOTHECTICAL CONDITION THAT EXTSTS.

time

demand for this of

, Also please note

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




Boroweror Ownee Rav C. Bruce Te

Propery Addess 91655 Maccola Road
cty__ Springfield County _ Lane s OR ZeCoa 97478

LendaterCiet . Rav € Bruce Te

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

That data contained in the attached appraisal report has been compiled by the appraiser from the following
sources: Inspection and research of the subject property to identify dimensions, nature of construction,
physical condition, and any other physical, functional or external factors. Research of municipal offices and
registry of deeds to identify assessments, transfer activity, site parameters, and other pertinent factors.
Contact with appropriate real estate brokers, developers, managers, appraisers and other knowledgeable
sources to identify relevant market date such as comparables sales, comparable rents, vacancy rents,
depreciation rates, operating costs, development costs, and any trends that may influence such as economic

or demographic trends.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES
Neighborhood boundaries for suburban properties is a 0-15 mile radius from the Eugene/Springfield area
(see location map in addendum). *** See Additional Comments ***

NEIGHBORHOOD MARKETABILITY

Employment in the local area is stable at the present time. There is easy access to cmployment, public
transportation, schools and shopping from the subjects neighborhood. | have considered relevant
competitive listings and/or contract offerings in the performance of this appraisal report and in the trending
information reported in this section. If a trend is indicated, I have attached addendum providing relevant

dala.

MARKET CONDITIONS IN NEIGHBORHOOD

The market at the present time is active. No special financing, loan discounts, interest buydowns or
concessions were found for the subject or the comparables used in this report. Average marketing time for
sales in this neighborhood is 0-6 months.

ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

None apparent.

COMMENTS ON SALES COMPARISON

This is not merely a mechanical process, but instead incorporates all the judgement and consideration given
during the adjustment phase of the appraisal.

Adjustments for size difference (gross living area) is based on roughly 25% of the typical sales price per
square foot difference of the subject and comparables.

Adjustments for baths is based on the number of fixtures, Number of bedrooms is considered in the overall
size adjustments, unless the difference exceeds two.

Condition adjustments are based on maintenance, updating and overall condition of the comparables and the
subject property.

Comparable #1, RMLS # 3006823

Comparable #2, RMLS # 4000887

Comparable #3, RMLS # 4022819

Comparable #4 RMLS # 3043165

CONDITIONS OF APPRAISAL

A HYPOTHETICAL CODITION EXIST: the property at 91655 Marcola Road, Springfield, Lane County,
Oregon 97478 consists of 38.18 acres +/-, this appraisal is based upon the assumption that 30 acres can be
divided from the total acreage, and then be divided into 8=3.75 acre tracts.

FINAL RECONCILIATION

The income approach is not applicable in this type of property.

This appraisal report has been prepared within FNMA and FHLMC guidelines, which do not require an
estimate of remaining physical life. Physical life is the time period during which the house may be expected

to remain physically in existence if it receives normal maintenance. Since over 90 % of the houses ever built

in the United States are still in existence and houses in Europe have lasted hundreds of years, it is almost
impossible to forecast the Estimated Physical Life of a house.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



File No.__ A5040005

MULTI-PURPOSE APPRAISAL ADDENﬁUM
FOR FEDERALLY REGULATED TRANSACTIONS

Bomower or Owner Ray C Bruce Te.

Propery Address 91655 Marcola Road
city _Springfield County Lanc Staste  Qregon Zip Code 97478
Lerder or Client_Ray C. Bruce

This sddendum s for use with alt apprsisal reports to comply with cumerd spprajgal stendards and requirements of the
Fedemml Deposii Insumance Corporation (FOIC), the OfMce of the Comptrolier of the Cumency (OCC), the Resoiution
Trust Corporation (RTC), the OmMce of Thift Supervision (OTS), the National GCredit Union Admintstration (NCUA), and
the Federal Reserve.

Instructions: Check only thote sactions which apply to the subject proparty baing appraized.

APPRAISAL PURPOSE AND FUNCTION

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject proparty as defined within this report. The function of thie
appraisal ls to assist the lender in collataral valuation endfor porticlio management.

EXTENT OF APPRAISAL PROCEDURE

D The data contained in the atiached appralsal report has beert piled by the app from the ing
Inspect and 1 h of ihe miject property to kentty dimensions, nature of consinuction, physical condition, and any other
physikcal. functional or extemnal factons:

Research of municlpal ofMoes and reghtry of deads to KKantfy assessments, transfer activity, site parsmeters, and other pertinent
factors:

madwhumﬂmemlmmmu,m.mmm.w.ammrm‘ geabl to kdentify L3
market data such g6 compamable sales, parable rents, 4 . dep tion rates, operating costs, developmenl costs, and
any hends that may Influence such as economic or demographic trends.

I:] The esbimated mpmdudionoosthbaudmm&nappnhufuhmﬂedgeormbulmmumysuflmldmmand
contrectors, and

D All lorme of depreciation (physical, functional, and external) are specifically ad d In the atiached report of other addenda.
Physlcail depmdaﬂonlsbasedonmaeﬂmmemageofmeubhdpmpeﬂv.

I:l The site value estimats i3 basad on anatysls of site sales, and abetraction of sita values from eales of Improved properties.

L___I For income producing properties, actual rents, expenses and vacancies have been reported and mnalyzed for subject and comparable
Incame producing properth F reris, &xp and vacancies have been projected based on market data derived from prior
and cument market surveys.

[] The subject is & single tamily residence locaied in predominantly ewner-occupied area. The lack of rental data and the lack of sales
of rented dwellings make meaningft rental and gross et multiplier conciumlons impossible. tharefore the Inoome approach was nol
applied.

[] A sowces and data uitized are conskiered acourate and reliable. Unrelisblo data hes been disregarded. All souxces have been
noted where appropriate, and all data has been corfintred whenever possibie.

SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES HISTORY

The subject property has not transfarred during the fast tweive months.

|:| The sublect property has farred during the last twetve months.

] Any tranter activity which has ocoumed durng tha past twaive montho is Usied below and e addrecsed in the sftachad appratual
repcrt

Date Sales Prioe Dooxment £ 7 Book and Page Seller Buyer

Seurce : This property was purchased by Ray C, VBruce in 1953 and has not sold since his purchase.

FEMA FLOOD HAZARD DATA

Zore Map/FParcel Dals Name of Community

"X" 41039C 0670 F 6/2/1999  Springfield

The subject property Is located In & FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area.

The subject property Is not locatad In a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area.

The subject property's commurity doas participata In the National Flood Ingurance Program.

The sublect property's community does not participate Inthe Netional Flood insumnce Program.
The subject proparty's ity Is d by a R lar Prog

The subjact property's community is covared by an Emrgency Program.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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SUBJECGT PROPERTY OFFERING AND CONTRACT INFORMATION

The subjecl property has not bean offered for sale during the past 30 days
The subject proparty has bean offered for sale during the past 30 days for $
The subjeci propartly is curmently for sele for §
The subject property Is not currently under <ontract for sale.

The subjoct propary Il curfwntly under codiract for saloe as described:

OO0k | b4

Contracl Data Offer Date Contruct Price Saller Buyer

Ray C Bruce Te.

Tha sales contract and/or astrow Instnuctions were reviewed.
The contract indicated that persconal proparty was hot Included in the sale
Tha comract I d Lthat the fing personal proparty was included inthe sale:

The personal property estimated contributory value s S
Personal propany was considered in the final estimate of markst value and has bean addressed in e anached report.
Financing concessions wera not indicated in the contract.

The follewing fnancing concessions ware Indicated in the contract:

Source;

Qffering endior cordTact Information was conshkdered in the final ostimate of market valua.
Crflering andior contract Information vwas nRot consbkdersd i the final estimats of markel value.

000 ooc O0d

Offeting andfor contracd information wax ot avallable to  the isar. (For wal  Information. Se¢ attached namative
addenda)

MARKET OVERVIEW
A reasonable murketing parod of -6 moniha has bean polectad based on RMLS

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION

This appraizal confoms to the Uniform Sandards of Professional Appralsal Practice (USPAP) sdopted by the Appraisal Standards
Board of the Appralsal Foundetion, exoept that the Departre Provision does not apply.

Their compensation s not conlingent upon the repotting of predetormined value &f direction in valva that fovors the cause afl the
cliamt. the amourt of the value estimate, the ausinment of a stipulated result. of the occumence of subsequert owvent,

This appraisal assignment was not based on & requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of a foan.

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

The value eslimated ie based on tha assumption that the propery is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances of
detrimental anvimnmental conditiors uniess otherwise staled in this report. The appraiser is not an expen in the kentification of harardous
subsiances of deinmenial environmerkal sorditions. The appraisers routine inspection and Inquirdes abow the subject property did not

develop Bny Ink | that Ir any app # significart hazardous substances or datimental ernvironmernak conditions which
would affect the property negstively uniess otherwise stated In this repod. R is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified
hazardous substance Bnd environmerntal n would r | the i e of b rdours 5L woas or detrimental ervironmantal

conditiorm on or atound the property that would negatively affact #ta value,

[0 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

Appraisers. Signature M,c._;/ Effectiva Dmte April 9, 20035 Date Prepared April 9.05

Appralsers Name (prim) }orman D, Pohll Phore # 541-342-7752

swie OR Licersa 1 coentttcations 1000211 Tax 1D #93-110018%

CO;S{GNING APPRAISER'S SIGNATURE & LICENSE/CERTIFICATION

D Tha igning appral has cted the property, both Inside and out, and has mede an exterior inspection of all comparable

sales listed In tha meport. The report was comp by the mppmt under direct suparvision of the co-signing appraiser. The co-
L rasponsibillly for the mpon Inciuding the velue conciuaiorns and the limiting condliicns, and conforms

that the certifications apply fdly to the co-signing appraiser,

The co-signing app has not inspected tha intarfor of the subject property.
Tha co-algning k has not d thva axtarior of tha subject property end all comparable sales [iszed in this epon.

PP P

I:I The meport was completed by the sppraiser under dinect supervision of the co-signing appraisar. The co-signing appraisar accepls

rasponsibility this report Inciuding the wvalue conclusions and the limiting conditions, and oconforms that the cedifications, wilh the
exception of physical inspection apply fully to the co-signing appralser.

The co-signing appraisers lavel of Inspection, Improvermnent I the appratsal process, and cerlfication are covered elsewhere In the
addenda section of this appraisal.

Co-Signing .
pralsers Signature Effective Date  April 9, 2005 Date Praparad

Co-Signing Appralsars Name (pHint) Phone ¥

Slate Licensa D Cartification Tax 1D ¥

Pohll & Associaltes, Inc.




FileNo.  A5040005
DEFINITION OF MARKET VAwLUE: mmmmmm-mmbmh-mm and

nwnmmuﬂullmmmwlﬂruh.umlmuﬁrum-cﬂm,. ¥, I v}
nnd-uunlnum-mhm-mwmﬂhﬂnmhm«munmﬂonor.uh
as of & specified data and the passing of tte Wom seSier to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller

nmtyphlym:ﬂ)boﬂ‘lpu‘lhllmwallﬂormdormlw.lrdmmhﬁﬂmoorﬂdenhh
own bast berest; (3) @ rossonable trme B afliowed for exposure In the open markel; (4) pmment s made 0 tamms
of cash I US. dofiars or in terms of financial amangemnents compamable thereto; and (5) the price represemts the
nomal  considerstion for the property sold flocted by in| of Grenoing or salkes concessions” granted
by anyona assooialed with the sale.

*Adjughnents to the comparables must be made for spocisl of creative financing of sakes b No ] ents
-r-mwmmoomm-nmwphwmu-mﬂmmnmwnlm-rltnlann.
(hase costs mre roadily dermifable mnco the weler pays these cosis iIn vidualy all salkts tamecions. Special or
craauvanmmnmanbemwunmbhmwmbnmmom
wamemlwmhm-mmhnmwmm.mmw

should not be calcuiated on a /mochanical dolar for dollar cost of the fr g o jons bwt the dollar
amount of =ny I should appr the marfkels Mmacton o the fin i or L based on the
appralsers judgrmant

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APFRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The sppraisers certification that appears in the appraisal repodt
i subjact to the following conditions:

1.m-wnmumumm-mmm-mmm,,tm d
o the tie to L The asppmiser sssumes twd Bw Hie & good and a, # will not rendar any
opinions about the tite. Tha property ls appraised on the bests of & being under responsible ownorehip.

2. m-mwmmnmhm-wmhm-wmwumm
nmmmuwmmﬂmmummmhmmmmmmmmmm
appmiser's determination of ke size.

3, The appralser has examined (ha availsble fiood maps thet are provided by the Fedema! Emerpency Managemaent
Agency (or other data wources) and hes noted in the eppraisal report whether the joct ale = d in an
identifed Spocal Flood Hazard Area. Because the mppminer k ot & surveyor, he or she makrs o guaramiees,
express of imphed, reganding this determination.

a4, Theamummmmﬁwwwhmﬂmmhwﬂmunnwothpmpartyln
question, uniens specific armangements 10 4o 86 hiws been made beforehand.

5 The app has the value of the land in the cost ch of #a hig and best use and the
improvements. et thelr contritastory valus, Tha separsis wvalustions of the land and Mprovemsnis must ool be
used In conjunction with any other appraisal and ere ivalid if they are 8o Used,

6. The appraiser has noted In the sppraisal roporl sny sdverss condtions (such as, dec repeirs, depreciation. the
presence of hazamdous w toxic etc.) obeerved dising the inspection of the subjedt property or that
he or she became aware of during the the app A therwi wtated
lnlhﬂnpprnhnlrapod.ihelm“hmwoflwmwwmolummw

) rch involved In p 0

adverss envionmental conditions (ncluding the prsence of h toxk: sic) that would
meke the property mofe of less wvakmbis, and hed sesumed [hat thers ae no  such conditions and makes no
guarantoes of wamanbes, express of Impled, reganding the cordltion of the property Tha L will not be

thrnmmmmmwuﬂwhmmmwmanrlbemqwudmdbmver
whether such conditons exisl Decause the appraiser i not an expert in the field of erwimnmerdal hazarde, the
apprelsal report must not be 2B AN SNV of the property

7. The apprlaer ined tha Informatk and opink thal wwie axp d In the fasl report from
sources thwt he or she comsiders 0 be relabla and bellaves thein o be tue and owmect The appralsar does not
sssurna responsibility for the accuracy of such iiermn that vwere lumished by other parties.

8.ma»nh«mmﬁh&nhmolhwwhlmmnmmhmUnnotm
Standards of Professional Apprafsat Practios.

9, The nppraker has bawed his of her sppralal repoit and oor for an leml that s sublect to
ist or on  the o that L of the imphovemeants wil be

¥ Ly 0 Lo d L

perfomed in & workmanika manner.

10 The appraiser must provide his or her pior written consent befome the lnderichent specified in the appralzal

report  can rib the appmiaal report (nchading conchus about the property value, the appramers identdty
and profe jgnations, and ek to any p | ! ofganizations or the fm with which the
appmiser ln associated) to amyons other than the bofrower, the or K s and ] the mortgaga
Instirer; cormultants; professk ppraisal  organizath any siate or fedemlly epproved Mnancial imsbitution, or any

department, agency, of instrumemntsity of the Unlted States or any sate or O District of Columbia; except that
the lender/ciant may distribute the propeity desoription saction of the rtepost only to dala coection of repoiing
service(s) without having o obtsin the appmiser's prior wtitten consent The appmaisars wrilten consent and
apprcwarMnhobeobtahedbefomhapmhalﬂnbammuyedwamomtomepubbmwhndvem.
public relatons, news, sakes, or other media.

Freddie Mac Form 439 8-83 Pago10f2 Fannle Mae Form 10048 6953
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Fax: (503) 772-2563

a1

Medford, OR 97501
(503) 773-2000
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CSB N82187
Member Oregon & Callfornla Bar Assaciatigns

F. MOnNnn, Jr.
‘ney At Law
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ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATION
AND
MEMORANDUM OF TRUST

RE: BRUCE FAMILY TRUST

I certify that I am an attorney at law and I am fully familiar
with the above-named Trust instrument. I further certify the
following: :

1. The Trust instrument was executed on the 14th day of June,
1993 by RAY C. BRUCE and KATHERINE J. BRUCE, as Grantors:

2, The Trust instrument has the following named as Trustees and
Successor Trustees: RAY C. BRUCE and KATHERINE J. BRUCE as Trustees;
KIMBERLY TALBOT and DOUGLAS BRUCE as First Successor Co-Trustees;
JONATHAN JONES as alternate Successor Co-Trustee for KIMBERLY TALBOT;
and.BRIAN BRUCE as alternate Successor Co-Trustee for DOUGLAS BRUCE;

3. The Trust instrument grants the Trustee full power and
authority to organize Trust financial affairs to "accomplish the proper
management, investment and distribution of the Trust estate"; and, "to
buy, sell and trade in securities of any nature, including short sales
on margin, and for such purposes maintain and operate margin accounts
with brokers and may pledge any securities held or purchased by him
with such brokers as security for loans and advances made to "the-
Trustee";

4. The Trust instrument provides that "any person dealing in good
faith with the Trustee may rely without ingquiry upon the certification
of the Co-Trustee" as to the authority of one Co-Trustee to act in
behalf of the other Co-Trustee; and,

5. The Trust is revocable by the Grantor and is subject to the
laws of the State of Oregon.

VOLNEY F. MORIN, JR.
ATTORNEY AT-LAW

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 14th day of June, 1993.

Yol ] ~ — =
NDTAHYsﬁLcl)Bbla'ﬁo.%RéEz%%ge Notary Public for Oregon |
My Commission EZxpires: i

s

MMIS
SPwrmissmn EXPIRES ALG. 21, 1928

‘ P
OFFICIAL SEAL et /\1 - ; / P
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sreqe® *WARRANTY DEED®* *
94506365 (OREGON STATUTORY FORM)

WE, RAY C. BRUCE and KATHERINE J,. BRUCE, hushand and wife
(Grantors), do grant, relegase, convey and warrant to RAY C. BRUCE
and KATHERINE J. BRUCE, TRUSTEES of the BRUCE FAMILY TRUST, u.a.gd.
JUNE 14, 1993 (Grantees), the following described real property
situated in LANE COUNTY in the State of OREGON, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY
THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

The said property is free from encumbrances except: Covenants,
conditions, restrictions, liens and easements of reccrd.

The true CONSIDERATION for this conveyance is NONE. The Transfer
is to Inter Vivos Trust of RAY C. BRUCE and KATHERINE J. BRUCE.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT T0 VERIFY USES.

Dated this _Z7% _ Qay of _ /28R~ . 1994.

By C Lpec

RAY C. BRUCE

| 58314AR .07 " FHOSREC 15.00
STRTE OF QRECON Jas. SO3UNR. 07" 9ANOSPFLND 10,00
County of LANE ) SIINAR. D77 FAHOSALT FIND 20.00
on this 220 __ day of Llseln , 1994, personally appeared the

KATHERINE J. BRUCE, husband and wife,

above named RAY ¢. BRUCE and
. be their voluntary act

and acknowledge
and deed. y
Bafore me:

Notary Public for ORE

My Commission Expires: ‘;2-504?4

MAIL RECORDED DEED and, un-
til a change is requested,
all TAX STATEMENTS to:

OFFICIAL &
DONALD LES‘!.IEE?'A'MB
cﬂg;m‘g -':‘.Ué’“ - OREGON
KT COASEACN NO. 6119764

K LIPRES SEP) g, o0
MR. & MRE. RAY C. BRUCE
91655 MARCOLA ROAD
SPRINGFIELD, OR 97478
WARRANTY DEED - PAGE 1 (WOTANY BEAL)
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EXHIBIT ™A" Ey;lfﬁseis

PARCEL . 1. 360 Waite St., Eugene, Oregon

Peginning at z point North B9°16' Wast 30 feet from the centerline of
Waite Strest which point is alsc 138.18 feat South 0'19' West from a
peint ia the center of the Old Elmira County Road and 1156.0 faat North
89" 16' West from the Northeast ¢ orner 'of the Southwest 1/4 of the
Northemst 1/4 of Section 27, Township 17 South, Range 4 West of the
Willamette Meridian; from said beginning point run thence South 0 18!
Hest parallel to the caenterline of Wajte Street 85.0 feet; thence North
89" 16' West 107.0 feet; thence North 0° 19' East 85.0 feet) thence

South 89'16' East 107.0 feet to the Point of Beginning, all in Lane
County, Oregon.

THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT ANY PARTICULAR USE MAY BE MADE
OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT. A BUYER SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

PARCEL 2: 102 Holeman, Eugene, Qregon

The West 50 feat of Lot 1, Block 2, HOLEMAN'S ADDITION to Eugene,
as platted and recorded in Book &, Page 14, Lane County Oregon
Plat Records, in Lane County, Oragon.

PARCEL 3 1081 Deal St., Junction City, Oregon

Lot 2, Block 68, JUNCTION CITY, as platted and racorded in Book H.
Page 749, Lene County Oragon Deed records, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 41 = 4266 Dalsy St.. Springfield, Oregon

Beginning at the Northvest quarter of the D. Arthur Dona tion Land Claim
No. 47, Tovnship 17 South, Range 2 West, of the Willamette Meridian,
running thence North 8.5 feet to the center of a 22 foot lane, thence
North B89 24' East along the center line of said lane 225.0 feet to

the Trus Point of Beginning of the following described tract, thance
mlong the center of said lana North B9'24°' East 55.0 fest, thence

North 0'04' East 121 feat, thenca South 85*24' West 55.0 faet, thence
South 0'04' Waest 121 feat to the point of beginning, in Lane County,
Oreagon. EXCEPT the South 20 feet conveyad to the City of Springfield

by Desd recorded May 11,1981, Reel 1135, Reception No. 6120182, Oofficial
Recordsof Lane County, Oregon.
SUBJECT TO: Basements, conditions and restrictions of record, liens,
unapxid Saxes and encumbrances.

PARCEL 5: 4268 Daisy St., Springfield, Oregon

Peginning at the Northuwest corner of D. Arthur bonation Land Claim No.47,
in Township 17 South, Ranga 2 Weat of the Willamette Meridian; run thence
North 8.5 feat to the center line of a 22.0 foot lane; run thence North B¢
24' Bast along sald line 225.0 feet to the true point of beginning of the
folloving described tract of land; run thence North ' 04*' Bast 121.0 faet;
thenge South 69'24' Wast 55.0 fest to the centor line of a 30.0 foot goads
thence slong sald center élne South 0" 04* West 121.0 faet; thence North B
24* East 65.0 foet to thedbint of beginning, all in Lane County, Orsgon.
EXEPT THEREFROM: That portion desded to the City of Springfield by

instrument recorded Pebruary 10, 1981, Reception No. 81-6073, Official
Records of Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 6: i65-285 East 11lth St., Junction City, Oregon
Former address: 1091-1097 Deal, Junctien City, Oregon)
Lot 1, Block 68, PLAT OF JUNCTION CITY, aa platted and recorded in

gook "H", Page 749, Lane County Uregon Deed Records, in Lane County,
regon.
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E XHIBIT "A" (continued...)

94 SBS

,PARCEL.?: 6025 Thurston Recad & 885 North 60th, 5pr1ngfielﬁ, oregen

Baginning at the Northwest corner of Section 34, Township 17 South,
Ririge 2 West, Willamette Naridian; thence Weat 42.2 feet along the
Saction 1iné hetween Sections 28 and 33 of said Townshipand Range to
the West line of the John McNutt Dopation Land Clajim; thence South
890.3 Téut along tha West line of the John McNutt Donation Land,

B to the centerline of County Road No. 474; thence South B89 42°
Eaat 1219:5 Faeet along the centerline of said County road; to the true
place of beginning; thence South 89" 42°' Eaat 80 feet; thence South
187.5 feet; thence North 89" 42' West 80 feet; thence North 187.5 feet
to said true place of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 83 1090-1096 Elm St., Junction City, Oregon

Lot Ten {10), Block Sixty Bight {68}, JUNCTION CITY, as platted and
recorded in Book H, Page 749, Lane County Oregon Plat Records, om
Lane County, Oregon.

PARCEL 9 91655 Marcola Rd., Springfleld, Oregon (42.53 Ac)

Baginning at a point 4856.2 feet North and 3578.0 feet Bast of the
Southvest corner of the Robart McCowan Donation Land Claim No., 43,
Township 16 South, Range 2 West of theWillamette Neridian, maiad
point being on the Easterly, right-of-vay of the County Highway,
and running thence South 51" 40" East 1242.9 feet, thence North
39%11' Bamt 1446.0 feet, thence North 51°* 40° West 1291.0 feet to a
point on the Southeasterly right of way of the Southern Pacific
Company :allroadr thence along said right of wvay tvo courses as
follove; South 47°59* West 100.0 feet, South 45'57' West 100.0 feet
to a point on the Easterly right of way of the County Highway,
thence along said right of way 6 couraes as follovat South ag*13e
West 50,0 feet, South 34°35* West 100.0 feet, South 37°30' West
495.3 fget, South 37*00* West 99.6 feet, South 36*00¢ West 99.5
feot, South 35'30' West 412.4 feet to the point of beginning, in
Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPTIRG THEREFROM: PARCEL 1 Beginning at & 374" iron pipe that
ia Bast 3585.87 feat and North 4849.97 feet from the Southvest
corner of the Robert McGowan Donation Land Claim No. 43, Tovnlhir

16 Scuth, Range 2 Wesat, Willmmaette Meridian, rup thence North 35

30' Bagt 200.00 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, thence South 51* 40!
Eamt 499.48 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod.iﬁhanee South 68°26' Q8"
West 230.90 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod,WNBBER 51 40° West 373.79
feet to the place of Beginning in Lane County, Oregon, said parcel
containg 2.0 acres, more orless.

EXCEPTING THEREPROHM: PARCEL 2 Beginning at a 5/8 inch iron rod
that is North 35*30' Bast 200.00 feet from a 3/4 inch pipe that .is
East 3585.87 feat and North 4849.97 feet from the Southvest corner
of the Robert McGowan Donaticon Land Claim No. 43, Township 16 South,
Range 2 West, Willamatte Meridian, run thence North 35'30' Bask. .
175.00feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, run thence Socuth 51%40' East
498.54 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod, run thence South 35'11' 45" Wast
175.05 feat to a 5/8 inch iron rod, thence North 51* 40+ West 499748
feet to the place of beginning in Lane County, Oregon, said parcel
containe 2.0 acres, more or leas.

IoLo0 et
ol t the within
lnstrument was revefred for record at

9216565
State of Oregon,
County of Lane—ss.
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